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Deering, Paegan (DEP) 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Paegan, 

prvs=19424b51 Oe=kathleen.pedersen .bra@cityofboston.gov on behalf of Pedersen, Kathleen 
[Kathleen. Pedersen. bra@cityofboston.govl 
Monday, November 29, 20105:09 PM 
'Deering, Paegan (DEP)' 
RE: 
11.29.10 Site Plan. pdf 

On October 12, 20 I 0, the Boston Redevelopment Authorily (BRA) voted to extend the tentative designation to 
Elma Lewis Partners, LLC as the Redeveloper of Parcel P-3 and a Portion of P3-H for a period of ninety (90) 
days. Elma Lewis Partners, LLC, was granted tentative designation as the redeveloper of Parcels P-3 and a 
portion ofP-3H, as a result of their response to the Request for Proposals issued by the BRA on December 2, 
2005. To date, Elma Lewis Partners, LLC, has simply been granted a tentative designation not ownership, 

At the time of acquisition, Elma Lewis Partners, LLC will be required to conduct response actions as well as 
related cleanup activities to address environmental conditions associated with the property's prior uses (prior to 
BRA ovmership). It is anticipated (as has been the case with the portion of the site that the Whitter Street 
Health Center is developing) that the remediation and Mep response actions will occur in conjunction with the 
proposed development (1 ,398,889 gross square feet of cultural, residential, office, retail, medical , and art 
educational uses, and a 1,044 space parking garage). 

On June 23, 2005, the BRA received a petition requesting designation of Parcel P-3 as a PIP site in accordance 
with the MCP. In response to the petition, the BRA acknowledged the PIP request and designated Parcel P-3 as 
a PIP site in correspondence dated July 12, 2005, The BRA has voluntarily undertaken actions and has agreed to 
oversee the PIP process until such a time as a new owner undertakes all response actions required pursuant to 
Ch, 21 E and its implementing regulations. The Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP), 310 CMR 40,0000. 
Accordingly, the BRA prepared the PIP to: 1) Outline the process for the public comment and how those 
comments will be incorporated into future response actions as appropriate and 2) communicate site conditions 
to the public. Over the last five years, the BRA ,has met monthly (and more often if requested) with the 
members of the community and the Roxbury Master Plan Oversight Committee to discuss the ongoing status 
and conditions of the Parcel P-3 and a Portion of the P3-H site. In addition, the Elma Lewis Partners, LLC, will 
be required to continue the PIP process and in anticipation of this have already hired GEl Consultants inc .. as 
their LSP to oversee all required response actions pursuant to Ch. 21E and the MCP including response actions 
through Site closure (including submitting the design and methods for remediation in the Phase IV report). 

The BRA has taken measures to prevent exposure to soil in Area I (as shown on attached Site Plan) including 
the installation of a security fence around Area I. The BRA has also installed concrete barriers and fencing to 
prevent dumping Area I. 

Below please tind a chronology of the activ ities related to the Elma Lewis Partners, LLC: 

*On June 21, 2007, the BRA granted tentative designation to the Elma Lewis Partners, LLC as the redeveloper 
of Parcels P-3 and a Portion ofP-3H for 360 days for the construction of the "Ruggles Place Project" 
(containing 1.398,889 gross square teet of cultural, residential, office, retail, medical, and art educational uses, 
and 1,044 space parking garage, including the renovation of 34,000 square feet in the existing and former 
Whittier Street Health Center building, in four building blocks whose heights range from 4 to 20 stories) . 

. "\ ) 

1 



*On June 3, 2008, the BRA voted to extend the Tentative Designation Resolution of Elm a Lewis Partners, LLC 
until September 21,2008 to allow time for the Redeveloper to complete the requirements and again on 
September 9,2008, the BRA voted to extend for one additional month, or until October 21, 2008. On October 
21, 2008, the Original Tentative Designation Resolution, as extended, expired in accordance with its terms. 

*On April 28, 2009 the BRA voted to re-adopt the tentative designation to Elma Lewis Partners, LLC as the 
Redeveloper of Parcel P-3 and a Portion of P3-H for a period of eighteen (18) months for the construction of the 
Ruggles Place Project. 

'On October 12. 20 I O. the BRA voted to extend the tentative designation to Elma Lewis Partners, LLC as the 
Redeveloper of Parcel P-3 and a Portion of P3-H for a period of ninety (90) days. 

* Attached please find for the site plan for P-3. 

Thank you, 

Katie 

From: Deering, Paegan (DEP) [mailto:Paegan.Deering@state.ma.us] 
Sent: Monday, November 22,20101:37 PM 
To: Pedersen, Kathleen 
Subject: RE: 

I will be around tomorrow if that works for you 

From: prvs= 19227b03aO=kathleen .pedersen.bra@cityofboston.gov 
[mailto:prvs=19227b03aO=kathleen.pedersen.bra@cityofboston.gov) On Behalf Of Pedersen, Kathleen 
Sent: Tuesday, November 09, 2010 12:33 PM 
To: 'Deering, Paegan (DEP),; 'Bhunia, Prasanta' 
Subject: RE: 

Paegan, 
I apologize for the delay in my response to you and will do so later today. 

Thank you, 
Katie 

From: Deering, Paegan (DEP) [mailto:Paegan.Deering@state.ma.us] 
Sent: Monday, November 01, 2010 12:51 PM 
To: 'Bhunia, Prasanta'; Paegan Deering - DEP 
Cc: Pedersen, Kathleen 
Su bject: RE: 

I can see that a portion of PARCEL 3 was addressed under another RTN. Let me know what if anything is being done 
under 3-15009? We can discuss the NON later this week. 

Paegan 
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Deering. Paegan (DEP) 

From: prvs=18661e1837=hugues.monestime.bra@cityofboston.gov on behalf of Monestime, Hugues 
[Hugues.Monestime.bra@eityofboston.gov) 

Sent: Tuesday, September 14, 2010 1 :30 PM 
To: paegan.deering@state.ma.us 
Subject: Notice 01 Noncompliant 
Attachments : Kevin Morrison.vel; Pedersen Kathleen.vel 

Kevin Morrison 
BRA 
General Counsel BRA 
lGl 

(6 17)9 18-4277 WOfk • 
Kevin.r~orrison. br. @cityofbo'ton . gov :: 
One City H.n Square ; ; 
Boston MA 0220 1 , , 

j' 

Pedersen, Kathleen 
BRA 
Senior Project MelMger 
ECD 

(6 17) 722-4JOO Work 
~~.n. P.der,en.br.@cityofbo'ton . .. . : 

--------.J l _ _ ____ .. ______ _ 

Ms. Deering, 

I received your voice mail regarding the Notice of Noncompliance for parcels abutting the Roxxe Home in 

Roxbury. I have attached contact information for our legal and environmental staff who will better assist you. 

I you need further assistance, please feel free to contact me. 

Thank you, 

~fI9«U ?Ho .. ,~~ 
Senior Planner for Community Planning 
One City Hall Square 
Boston MA 02201-1007 
Tel 617.918.4320 
Fax 617.367.6087 
Email : hugues.monest ime.bra@cityofboston .gov 

The substance of this message, including any attachments, may be confidential, legally privileged and/or 
exempt from disclosure pursuant to Massachusetts law. It is intended solely for the addressee. If you 
received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer, 
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Deering, Paegan (DEP) 

From: 
Sent: 

Pedersen, Kathleen [Kathleen.Pedersen.bra@cityofboston.gov} 
Wednesday, January 16, 2013 11 :08 AM 

To: Deering, Paegan (DEP) 
Subject: Tremont Crossing 

Paegan, 
Good morning, hope all is well since we last spoke. 

I spoke to both the attorney assigned to the project as well as the site manager and have been told that there has been 
no recent activity at that the site, nor is there any planned for the immediate future. However, should this change, I will 
immediately notify you. As far as cleanup is concerned, it is slated to be part of the proposed development. 

Please let me know if you have questions or concerns. 

Thank you and have a great day. 
katie 

KCltlt1Leell'v R . peclersell'v, L EOFD AP 
Senior Project Manager/Environmental Review Specialist 
Boston Redevelopment Authority 
One City Hall Square 
Boston, Massachusetts 02201-1007 
Phone: 617-918-4294 
Fax: 617-742-7783 

The substance of this message, including any attachments, may be confidential, legally privileged and/or 
exempt from disclosure pursuant to Massachusetts law. It is intended solely for the addressee. If you 
received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. 
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Deering, Paegan (DEP) 

From: Deenng,Paegan(DEP) 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday, October 15, 2010 12:03 PM 
'Bhunia, Prasanta' 

Subject: RE: 

Thank you, Pa egan 

From: Bhunia. Prasanta [mailto:bhuniap@wseinc,com] 
Sent: Friday. October 15. 2010 12:00 PM 
To: Paegan Deering - DEP 
Cc: Kathleen Pedersen - BRA 
Subject: FW: 

Hi, Paegan, 

Please find attached some infonnation regarding Parcel P-3. As discussed during our recent conversation, the 
City of Boston received a notice of non-compliance (NON-NE-07-3AI46) for RTN 3-15009. We wanted to 
talk to you about the NON, but you indicated that you need to review site specific infonnation before discussing 
the NON. Please call us after you have an opportunity to review the information. 

Thank you. 

Prasanta 

Prasanta K. Bhunia, Ph.D., LSP 
Vice President 
Weston & Sampson 
5 Centennial Drive 
Peabody, Massachusetts 01960-7985 
Tel: (978) 532-1900 
Fax (978) 977-0100 

From: Pedersen, Kathleen [mailto: Kathleen.Pedersen.bra@Cityofboston,gov] 
Sent: Thursday. October 14, 2010 6:02 PM 
To: Bhunia, Prasanta 
Subject: 

*The Elma Lewis Partners, LLC and the Whitter Street Health Center have been designated as the 
redevelopers of Parcel P-3 and a portion ofP-3H. 

*On June 21, 2007, the Boston Redevelopment Authority granted tentative designation to the E1ma Lewis 
Partners, LLC as the redeveloper of Parcels P-3 and a Portion of P-3H for 360 days for the construction of the 
"Ruggles Place Project" (containing 1,398,889 gross square feet of cultural, residential, office, retail, medical, 
and art educational uses, and 1,044 space parking garage, including the renovation of 34,000 square feet in the 
existing and former Whittier Street Health Center building, in four building blocks whose heights range from 4 
to 20 stories). 
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'On June 3, 2008, the BRA voted to extend the Tentative Designation Resolution of Elm a Lewis Partners, LLC 
until September 21 , 2008 to allow time for the Redeveloper to complete the requirements and again on 
September 9, 2008, the BRA voted to extend for one additional month, or until October 21 , 2008. On October 
21 , 2008, the Original Tentative Designation Resolution, as extended, expired in accordance with its terms. 

'On April 28, 2009 the BRA voted to re-adopt the tentative designation to Elma Lewis Partners, LLC as the 
Redeveloper of Parcel P-3 and a Portion of P3-H for a period of eighteen (18) months for the construction of the 
Ruggles Place Project. 

'On September 1, 2009, both parties entered into a Site Designation Agreement providing for Whittier Street 
Health Center to independently redevelop on a portion of Parcel P-3 for a period of thirteen (13) months or until 
October 28, 2010 consisting of approximately 26,595 square feet of land to construct an approximately 70,000 
gross square feet health center facility and temporary parking for seventy-five (75) vehicles. 

*Attached please find 2 site plans sent per your request, one is of the portion of the P-3 site that the Whitter 
Street Health Center will be developing and the other is of the entire P-3 site (including the portions to be 
developed by both Elma Lewis Partners, LLC and the Whitter Street Health Center). In addition, please find 
the Release Notification Form that was submitted in July of this year. 

Please let me know if you think anything else would be useful in your review. 

Thank you, 

Katie 

Kathleen R. Pedersen, LEED AP 

Senior Project Manager/Environmental Review Specialist 

Boston Redevelopment Authority 

One City Hall Square 

Boston, Massachusetts 02201-1007 
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1M square-foot 'Tremont Crossing' proposed for Roxbury - Boston Business Journal 

This was printed from Boston Business Journal 

Sponsored by: 

1"'1. Nutter 

Daily 

3--/,)(JrJi 

1M square-foot 'Tremont 
Crossing' proposed for Roxbury 
Boston Business Journal by Thomas Grillo, Real Estate Editor 

Date: Friday, April 20, 2012, 2:27pm EDT - Last Modified: Friday, April 20, 
201 3:29pm EDT 

Thomas Grillo 
Real Estate Editor- Boston Business Journal 
Email 

Elma Lewis Partners and Feldco Development have proposed "Tremont 
Crossing," a 1-million-square-foot, mixed-use development in Boston's 
Roxbury neighborhood. 

If approved by the city, the $300 million project would include 500,000 
square feet of retail with smaller shops and boutiques along Tremont Street, 
200,000 square feet of office space, an ll-story apartment building with 240 
units, and a new museum for the National Center for Afro-American Artists. 
The development will also include a large public plaza and a multi-level 
parking garage with 1,700 spaces. 

Located on an 8-acre parcel bounded by Tremont, Whittier and Downing 
streets, the project seeks to integrate its mix of uses in a "highly-functional, 
urban context creating a Vibrant, pedestrian-friendly environment that is 
conducive to the success of its commercial and cultural tenants, as well as 

http://www.bizjournals.comibostonireal_ estate120 12/04/developer-proposes-tremont-cros... Page 1 of 3 



Parcel 0902980100 - City of Boston 

Assessing On-Line 
Map 

ParcelID: 

Address: 

Property Type: 

Lot Size: 

Owner on Sunday, January 01, 
2012: 

Owner's Mailing Address: 

Residential Exemption: 

Personal Exemption: 

Value/Tax 
Assessment as of Sunday, 

January 01, 2012, statutory 
lien date. 

FY2013 
Building value: 
FY2013 Land 
Value: 
FY2D13 Total 
Assessed 
Value: 

$0.00 

$5,871,300.00 

$5,671,300.00 

FY2013 Tax Rates (per 
thousand): 

- Residentia l : $13.14 

Commercial: 
$31.96 

FY2013 Gross $0.00 . Tax; 

- Residential $0.00 
Exemption: 

- Personal $0.00 Exempt ion: 
FY2013 Net $0 .00 Tax : 

Abate ments{ Exemptions 

To fil e an Abatement ApplkaliOd ror fY2013 
cliCk here 

This type of parcel is not eligible for a 
ResKienciaJ or Personal Exemption 

New search 

0902980100 

TREMONT ST BOSTON MA 02119 

Exempt 

334,546 sq ft 

BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTH 

TREMO NT 5T ROXBURY MA 
02119 

No 

No 

Current Owners 
1 BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT 

AUTH 

Ownership information last updated by City of 
Boston A:;sessinll on December 26. 2012, and 

will not leflect changes made since then. 

Va lue History 
Fiscal Property Assessed 
Year Type Value * 
2013 Exempt $5,87 1,300.00 

20 12 Exempt $5,637,100.00 
2011 Exempt $0.00 

.. Actual Billed AsscssmenlS 

http ://www.cityofboston.gov lassessing/searchl?pi d=0902980 1 00 

Page 1 of2 
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Parcel 0902980 100 - City of Boston 

View Quarterly Tax Bill and Payment Information for this parcel for FY2012 and 
FY2013 

Visit My Neighborhood for information on cit)' stl".:ices related to this parcel. 

Questions? For CURREr-IT fiscal year lax bill Questions,·contaCt the Taxpa ye r Ref~rra l & 
Assistance Center. F~ PRIOR fiscal y~ tax paymenl$, intuest charges & fees, elc. contact the 
Collector's office at 6 17-635·4131 . 

http://www .cityofboston.gov/assessing/searchl?pid=0902980 1 00 

Page 2 of2 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Weston & Sampson, on behalf of the Whittier Street Health Center, performed a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of a 0.74 acre vacant parcel of land located on Tremont 
Street in Boston, Massachusetts (the "Site"). This ESA was performed in general accordance 
with American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) standard E1527-05 and to meet EPA's 
proposed All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) standard. 

The major findings of the Phase I ESA are as follows: 

• The "Site" consists of a 0.74 acre parcel of land located along Tremont Street in Boston, 
Massachusetts. There are no buildings located on the Site. The Site is developed with a 
paved parking and landscaped areas. The Site is not a listed site with the Massachusetts 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). 

• A pile of concrete debris was observed in an approximately 20 x 20 foot area of the Site. 
The concrete debris contained rebar and the majority of the concrete debris appears to be 
greater than 6 inches in size. 

• Historic atlas maps indicate that the Site was developed with numerous buildings from 
the late 1800's to the 1980's. The Site buildings were historically utilized for residential 
and/or commercial/retail uses including warehouses, stores, a vending machine business, 
and two former gasoline stations. 

• Historic documents indicate that the northwestern portion of the Site was occupied by a 
gasoline filling station from 1926 to the 1941. In 194 I, the gasoline filling station was 
replaced with a second gasoline filling station which occupied the Site from 1941 through 
to the 1970's. Historic building plans indicate that two fuel oil underground storage 
tanks (USTs), one waste oil UST, and mUltiple gasoline USTs, were located on-Site. 
Documentation regarding the removal of these historic USTs was not identified during 
the ESA. 

• A previous environmental investigation performed at the Site between 1996 and 2001 
identified fill material to a depth of approximately 13.5 feet below grade surface (bgs). 
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 17 feet bgs. Laboratory analysis of a soil 
sample collected from the fill material did not identifY detectable concentrations of 
contaminants exceeding the applicable DEP Reportable Concentrations. 

This assessment has revealed the following concerns which are considered potential Recognized 
Environmental Conditions (RECs) associated with the Site: 

• Evidence of on-Site dumping of concrete debris and fill materials at the Site. 

• The historic use of the northwestern portion of the Site a? two separate gasoline filling 
stations with associated fuel oil, waste oil, and gasoline USTs. 

Phase I ESA 
February 2010 
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Based on these findings, Weston & Sampson recommends: (I) a geophysical survey to determine 
if USTs remain at the Site and (2) a Phase II Limited Subsurface Investigation. In addition, a 
comprehensive field investigation in the area of the former gasoline filling station should be 
performed. 

Phase! ESA 
February 2010 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Weston & Sampson was contracted by the Whittier Street Health Center to perform a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of a .74 acre vacant parcel of land located along Tremont 
Street in Boston, Massachusetts (hereinafter referred to as the "Site"), see Figure I and 2. 
Weston & Sampson performed the ESA in January 2010. 

The ESA was performed in general accordance with the Phase I ESA Process (Standard Practice 
E 1527-05), as developed by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM), the Oil 
and Hazardous Material Release Prevention and Response Act, Massachusetts General Law 
Chapter 21E (MGL c. 21E) and in general accordance with EPA's All Appropriate Inquiry 
(AAI) standard. The ESA included an environmental database search, review of local, state, and 
federal regulatory agency files , and a limited reconnaissance of the Site and vicinity for potential 
off-Site contamination sources. This Phase I ESA did not include a chain oftitle search. A user 
questionnaire and Site inspection checklist are included in Appendix A, the database search in 
Appendix B, municipal records in Appendix C, historical information in Appendix D, 
topographic maps in Appendix E, and Site photos in Appendix F. 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this environmental site assessment is to evaluate business environmental risk, 
defined as a risk which can have an impact on the business associated with the current or planned 
use of a parcel of commercial real estate. 

This assessment utilized the general quality principals and practices towards the preparation of 
this report that incorporated suggested methods under the ASTM. The term "recognized 
environmental condition" (REC) referenced in the ASTM refers to "the presence or likely 
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that 
indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, 
or surface water of the property." The ASTM definition does not include "de minimis" 
conditions, which generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that 
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of the 
appropriate government agencies. Therefore, de minimis conditions are not considered RECs. 

The ESA includes the following tasks: 

• Review of an environmental database search report for Sites identified on databases 
including National Priorities List (NPL); Comprehensive Environmental Response 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA); Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA); emergency response notification Sites; and state spill, release, and landfill Sites. 

• Review of files at the City of Boston Assessor's Office, Building Department, 
Engineering Department, Fire Department, Planning Department, Archives Office, and 
Public Library. 
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• Site reconnaissance to observe conditions exposed at ground surface for evidence of 
previous and current property usage, and indications of environmental impact (e.g., 
stressed vegetation, staining, etc.). 

• Reconnaissance of surrounding properties to identify potential off-Site sources of 
contamination. 

In accordance with the approved scope of work, Weston & Sampson did not conduct any 
subsurface sampling and analysis at the Site or collect samples for suspect asbestos-containing 
material (ACM), lead-based paint (LBP), or radon gas. This ESA was performed in accordance 
with the limitations and exceptions identified in Section I 1.0 of this report. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 Site Ownership and Location 
Site Owner: 
Site Occupants: 
Site Location: 
County: 
Parcel ID: 
LatitudelLongitude: 

UTM Coordinates: 

Size: 

Boston Redevelopment Authority 
Vacant 
Tremont Street 
Suffolk County 
0902980010 
42° 19' 58" North 
72° OS' 31" West 
327,646 meters East 
4,688,839 meters North 
-0.74 Acres 

2.2 Current Use of the Property 

The Site is approximately 0.74 acres of vacant land located along Tremont Street in Boston, 
Massachusens. Currently, the central portion of the Site is utilized as a parking area for the 
adjacent Boston Police Department Madison Park High School. A Site Plan is provided as 
Figure 2 and an aerial photograph depicting the Site is provided as Figure 3. 

2.3 Description of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site 

There are no buildings located on Site. A paved parking area is located across the central portion 
of the Site. Landscaped areas are located on the northern and southern portions of the Site. 
Topography of the Site is generally flat with the exception of a raised landscaped area on the 
southern portion of the Site. This area is mounded and is approximately 6 feet higher in 
elevation than the remainder of the Site. It is likely that fill material was utilized to construct this 
landscaped area. During the Site visit a pile of concrete debris was observed dumped on the 
ground surface in an approximately 20 x 20 foot area within a landscaped area of the 
southeastern portion of the Site. The concrete debris contained rebar and the majority of the 
concrete debris was greater than 6 inches in size. 

2.4 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
The Site is located on the south side of Tremont Street directly opposite of the intersection of 
Prentice Street and Tremont Street. The Site is located in a residential and commercial area. 
According to the City of Boston Planning Department the Site is zoned as Community Facilities 
and Open Space. Tremont Street borders the Site to the north across which is a park, Prentice 
Street, and a City of Boston Police Station. The Site is bordered to the east by a parking lot for 
the Madison Park High School. Madison Park High School borders the Site to the south. The 
Site is bordered to the southwest by a Boston Edison electric substation building. A paved 
parking area borders the Site to the west, beyond which is a building occupied by Roxbury 
Community College. 
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMA nON 

A User Questionnaire was completed by Ms. Frederica Williams, President of the Whittier Street 
Health Center. A summary of the information obtained by Ms. Williams is provided below. A 
copy of the completed User Questionnaire is provided in Appendix A. Historical information is 
provided in Sections 4.0 and 5.0 of this report. The information in this section was based 
primarily on the information collected from Ms Williams. 

3.1 Environmental Liens 

The user reported that she is unaware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property 
(the Site) that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law. 

3.2 Activity and Use Limitations 

The user reported that she is unaware of any Activity and Use Limitations on the property. 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge 

The user reported no specialized knowledge related to the property or nearby properties. 

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonable Ascertainable Information 

The user reported that she is aware of no commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information about the property that would help the environmental professional to identify 
conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases. 

3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

This task was beyond the scope of the Phase I. 

3.6 Degree of Obviousness of Contamination 

The user indicated that she has no knowledge of any obvious indicators that point to the presence 
or likely presence of contamination at the property. 
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4.0 DATABASE SEARCH REPORT AND MUNICIPAL RECORDS 

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

Weston & Sampson contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to perform an on-line 
radius search (based on ASTM standards) of applicable State and Federal environmental 
databases. The EDR report is included in Appendix B. A summary of the EDR database 
information is provided below. 

EDR·REGULATORV DATABASE SEARCH SUMMARY 

Database Radius 
Target Surrounding 

. .. . Property Facilities .• 

National Priorities List (NPL)/De·listed NPL I Mile 0 0 

Comprehensive Environmental Response. Compensation and 
I Mile 0 0 

Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Sites 

CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) Sites Yz Mile 0 2 

Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS) I Mile 0 0 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective 
~Mile 0 0 

Action Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) Facilities 

RCRA Waste Quantity Generators Y..Mile 0 0 

RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators 
Yo. Mile 0 I 

(CESQG) 

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Sites TP 0 0 

State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) 1 Mile 0 229 

Solid Wasle Facilities/Landfills (SWFILF) I Mile 0 0 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Y2 Mile 0 28 

Underground Storage Tank (UST) Yo. Mile - 6 

Above Ground Storage Tank (AST) Sites 1,4 MiJe 0 0 

Leaking ASTs (LASTs) Sites Yz Mile 0 4 

Institutional Control Sites Y2 Mile 0 6 

US Brownfields Y2 Mile 0 4 

MA Release Sites I Mile 0 300 

In general terms, surrounding properties identified in the above table were evaluated to 
determine if they might pose a risk to the Site based on characteristics such as proximity, 
elevation, type of contaminant, and regulatory status. Whether or not an off-Site source has the 
potential to impact the Site depends on the distance of the source from the Site, its direction from 
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the Site relative to groundwater flow direction, magnitude of release, contaminant type, and 
location. The presumed direction of groundwater flow for the Site _ is to the south. 

On-Site Listings from Database Search 

The Site was not listed on the databases searched by EDR. 

Off-Site Listings from EDR Database Search 

As indicated in the table above, a review of regulatory records identified two CERLCIS sites, 
one RCRA site, two hundred and twenty-nine SHWS sites, twenty eight LUST sites, six UST 
sites, 4 LAST sites, 6 Institutional Control sites, four US Brownfield sites, and three hundred 
MA Release Site facilities within ASTM-standard search distances of the Site. Of these, only 
nine facilities are located within 1,000 feet of the subject Site. Based on distance, facilities 
located greater than 1,000 feet from the Site are not considered a concern. The facilities located 
within 1,000 feet of the Site are discussed in the table below. 

OFF"SITE LISTINGS FROM EDRDATABASE SEARCH 
---- "- -_ . __ .. --- _._~ __ ... c,'-'_c''--______ ,· 

Facility DistanceIDirection Regulatory Status 

Southwest Corridor Parcel CERCLA No Further Action Facility. 
#18, Tremont & Ruggles i 990 feet Northeast f Cross gradient No further remedial action planned by 

Street I USEPA I 
RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Foreign Car Specialists, 3 

910 feet South I Downgradient 
Center Street Ouantitv Generator. No violations. 

Factory Utilities FMR, New 365 feet West Southwest I I SHWS. DEP determined No Further 
Dudlev Street Cross.radient Action required. 

MBTA Station at Roxbury 
954 feet West Southwest I 

SHWS and Release Site. Response Action 
Crossing, 1400 Tremont i Crossgradient 

Outcome (RAO) Statement submitted in 
Street support of regulatory closure. 

MB T A Parcel 22, 1177-
991 feet Northeast I Crossgradient 

SHWS and Release Site. RAO Statement 
1229 Tremont Street submitted in SUDDort of re.ulatorv closure. 

Boston Housing Authority 
1,000 feet East I Crossgradient 

SHWS and Release Site. RAO Statement 
Pronertv, 10 Whittier Street submitted in support of regulatory closure. -
Abandoned Building, 133 

863 feet West I Crossgradient 
LUST and Release Site. RAO Statement 

Halleck Street _ submitte.<!.i.I1.s~.f'<'rt()(reg~latoryclosure. _ 
Corner Ruggles, 1170 

1,000 feet Northeast I Crossgradient I 
LUST and Release Site. RAO Statement 

Tremont Street submitted in support of regulatory closure. -'.--.. ---.• . __ ._._ ... _-
Comer Ruggles, 1170 

1,000 feet Northeast I Crossgradient 
LUST and Release Site. RAO Statement 

Tremont Street submitted in sunoort of regulatory closure_ 

Based on factors such as assumed groundwater flow direction in the Site vicinity (south), and/or 
regulatory status (i.e., no reported violations, regulatory closure, etc.), Weston & Sampson 
considers the above facilities to have a low potential to adversely impact the Site. 

A listed DEP SHWS is also located approximately 400 feet east of the Site and is not identified 
in the EDR report. This SHWS is identified in the DEP database as Parcel P-3, Tremont and 
Whittier Streets, Release Tracking Number (RTN) 3-15009. Weston & Sampson performed 
investigations at this site on behalf ofthe Boston Redevelopment Authority (BRA) between 1996 
and 2001. The investigations identified a release of petroleum hydrocarbons, PAHs, and lead in 
soil above DEP reportable concentrations. Impacted groundwater was not identified above 
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reportable concentrations. The source of the impacted soil was fill material identified during the 
investigations. Results of a groundwater elevation survey performed as part of the investigations 
indicated that the general groundwater flow direction was to the south. Based on groundwater 
flow direction and the fact that impacted groundwater was not identified above standards, this 
SWHS is not considered a concern to the subject Site. 

4.2 Municipal Records 

Weston & Sampson conducted a file review at City of Boston municipal offices. Files were 
reviewed for the historic street addresses for the Site depicted in historic atlas maps. The historic 
addresses for the Site included 1268, 1270, 1272, 1274, 1278, 1280, 1290 and 1292 Tremont 
Street; 125, 127, 129 Linden Park Street; and l19A, 119B, and 121 Hampshire Street. 
Significant information pertaining to the Site are included in Appendix C and discussed below. 

City of Boston Assessor's Office 

A representative of Weston & Sampson performed a file review at the City of Boston Assessor's 
Office on January 8, 2010. The assessor's office provided a field card, an assessor map, and 
property parcel information for the Site. The assessor's records indicate that the Site parcel is a 
0.74 acre portion of a larger (8.3 acre) parcel of land listed as Parcel ID # 0902980010. The 
assessor' s field card indicates that Site is owned by the Boston Redevelopment Authority (BRA). 
The 8.3 acre BRA Parcel is also known as BRA Parcel P-3. The field card and assessor map are 
included in Appendix C of this report. 

City of Boston Fire Department 

Weston & Sampson requested records for the Site at the City of Boston Fire Department. The 
Fire Department did not have any records of USTs, ASTs, or storage of oil and/or hazardous 
materials at the Site. 

City of Boston Building Department 

Weston & Sampson performed a file review at the City of Boston Building Department on 
January 8, 2010. The Building Department had records of multiple building permits for the take 
down/demolition of historic buildings that were located at the Site addresses. Specifically the 
following permits were identified and reviewed for the Site: 
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City of Boston Building Department - Building Permit, 

Address Permit Date Proposed Work Building Use 

1290 Tremont St. 1921 Building Take Down Stable 

1280 Tremont St. 1929 Building Construction Two car garage 

1280 Tremont St. 1973 Building Take Down Warehouse 

1274-1278 Tremont St. 1974 Building Take Down Not Indicated 

1274 Tremont St. 1932 Building Take Down Tenant 

125 Linden Park St. 1936 Building Construction One car garage 

Building plans for the construction of the historic two car garage at 1280 Tremont Street and one 
car garage at 125 Linden Park Street were not identified in City Archives or at the Boston Public 
Library. . 

City of Boston Environmental Health Department 

A representative of Weston & Sampson visited the City of Boston Environmental Health 
Department on January 8, 2010. The Environmental Health Department had no records on file 
for the Site. 

City of Boston Clerk's Office 

Weston & Sampson visited the City of Boston Clerks Department on January 8, 2010. The 
Clerks Department had no records on file for the Site. 

City of Boston Archives Department 

Weston & Sampson visited the City of Boston Archives Department on January 12,2010. The 
Archives Department had the following records on file relative to licenses for the storage of oil 
and/or hazardous material at the Site. 
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. ' : City of Boston Archives Records-. OHM Lic.ns •• 
' .. ' , 

Address Date License 

1292 Tremont SI. 1926 Storage of 2,000-gallons of gasoline underground. 

1280 Tremont SI. 1929 Storage of gasoline in tanks of cars. 

1292 Tremont SI. 1934 Storage of 2,000-gallon. of additional gasoline underground, 

1290 Tremont St. 1935 
Storage of II O-gallons of alcohol, 100-gallons of Kerosene, and 200-
gallons of Lube Oil. 

1292 Tremont St. 1958 
Document pertaining to a licensing hearing to potentially revoke 1926 and 
1934 licenses for storage of gasoline. 

As indicated below a former gasoline service station was located on-Site at 1290- 1292 Tremont 
Street in between 1926 and 1941. The licenses above pertain to the former service station 
activities. 

The City of Boston Archives Department also had the following records on file for building 
permits for the Site. 

City of Boston Archives Records - Building Permits 

Address Permit Date Proposed Work Building Use 

1292 Tremont St. 1926 Construction of service station building. Service station. 

1292 Tremont SI. 1936 Erect new sign for gas station. Gasoline station. 

1280 Tremont St. 1940 Erect and build poster unit. One store and seven apartments. 

1292 Tremont St. 1941 Remove building for new station. Gasoline station. 

1292 Tremont SI. 1941 Construction of service station buBding. Service station. 

1280 Tremont St. 1947 Sign construction Not indicated. 

As shown in the table above, permits were obtained to construct" a gasoline service station at the 
Site at 1292 Tremont Street in 1926 and a second station at 1292 Tremont Street in 1941. Based 
on a review of the above permits, it appears that an initial service station occupied the Site from 
1926 to 1941 when the service station was removed and a new service station building was 
constructed. 
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City of Boston Public Library 

Weston & Sampson visited the City of Boston Public Library on January 14, 2010 to review 
available historic building plans for the Site. The library had the following building plans for 
review. Copies of the building plans are provided in Appendix C. 

1926 Building Plan/or Gasoline Filling Station: 

A 1926 building plan for the proposed construction of a gasoline filling station at the Site was 
reviewed. The plan indicates that the on-Site filling station was located adjacent and 
southeast of the intersection of Tremont Street and Linden Park Street. The plan includes 
details pertaining to the construction of a filling station office building and two in ground 
1,000-gallon gasoline storage tanks with an associated pump island. The plan also indicates 
that four buried 55-gallon drums of lube oil were to be installed adjacent to the northeastern 
and northwestern comers of the service station building and a below grade concrete greasing 
pit was to be installed adjacent and east of the building. The plans indicate that the Site 
building was to be serviced with water and sewer from Linden Park Street. 

1941 Existing Condition Plans: 

These plans show existing Site conditions in 1941. The plans indicated that the proposed 
gasoline filling station shown in the 1926 building plan was constructed and existed at the Site 
in 1941. The 1941 existing conditions plans indicates that four gasoline USTs were previously 
located on the northwestern corner of the Site adjacent to the intersection of Tremont and 
Linden Park Street. A service station office building was located approximately 45 feet 
southeast of the USTs and a pump island was located between the USTs and building. The 
plan also indicates that a 500-gallon buried waste oi I UST was located approximately 25 feet 
west of the service station building. The plan also indicates that a lift oil tank was located 
adjacent to the southwestern portion of the former service station building. A concrete 
greasing pit is also shown adjacent and northeast of the former building. 

1941 Building Plans/or Proposed Service Station: 

These plans are for a new gasoline service station that was constructed on the northwestern 
portion of the Site in 1941. The previous service station was removed from the Site and a new 
service station was constructed. This new station is also depicted in historic Sanborn atlas 
maps, as discussed below. The new service station building was constructed in the general 
area of the previous building. According to the building plans, the previous gasoline USTs and 
waste oil UST at the Site were to be removed as part of construction. The plans indicate that 
four new I,OOO-gallon gasoline USTs were to be installed in a location approximately 20 feet 
south of the previous gasoline UST locations. A pump island for the gasoline tanks was located 
approximately 10 feet north of the new gasoline USTs. The plans indicate that a 550-gallon 
fuel oil UST was to be installed adjacent to the southwest comer of the service station building 
and a 550-gallon waste oil UST was to be installed at the southeast comer of the building in a 
service bay. An automobile service bay with a hydraulic lift was located in the eastern portion 
of the service station building. 
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4.3 Site and Area History 

4.3.1 Sanbom® Maps 
Weston & Sampson obtained Sanbom® Fire Insurance Maps from EDR in order to gain 
knowledge of the Site and area history. Sanbom® Fire Insurance Maps were available for the 
years 1888, 1897, 1919, 1950, 1964,1988,1990, 1992, 1993,1994, 1995. 1998. and 2002. 
Copies of the Sanbom® Fire Insurance Map are provided in Appendix D. The following table 
summarizes information obtained from the atlas maps: 

.... ~. . 
Sanborn Atlas Maps 

Year Summary On·Site 

The Site is developed with numerous 
unlabeled buildings. Tenement buildings 

1888 
are depicted at 1280 Tremont Street on the 
northern portion of the Site and at 119 
Hampshire Street on the southern portion 
of the Site. 

The Site is shown as in the 1888 atlas map 
with the following exceptions: The Site 

1897 buildings at 1268·1270 and 1274 Tremont 
Street, and 125 Linden Park Street are 
labeled as dwellings. 
The 1919 Atlas Map depicts the Site as in 

1919 
the 1897 Map. The Site building at 1290 
Tremont Street is labeled as a hardware 
store. 
A gasoline service station with three gas 
tanks is depicted on the northwestern 
portion of the Site at 1290·1292 Tremont 

1950 
Street. A dwelling with two automobile 
garages is depicted at 125 Linden Park 
Street to the south of the service station. 
The remainder of the Sire is undeveloped. 

The Site is depicted as in the 1950 Map. 
The gasoline filling station remains on the 
northwestern portion of the Site. A 
vending machine business occupies the Site 

1964 
building at 1280 Tremont Street. A 
building labeled as a Post Office is shown 
at 1274·1278 Tremont Street. 

1988 
These maps depict the Site as undeveloped 

through 
land. 

2002 
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Summary Off·Site Concerns 

The Site is bound to the north by Tremont 
Street, to the west by Linden Park Street, 
and to the south by Hampshire Street. St. 
John 's Church is east of the Site. The None 
Roxbury Carpet Company is to the south 
and the Boston Belting Company is to the 
west. 

The surrounding area is depicted as in the 
1888 Buildings north of the Site map. 

None across Tremont Street are labeled as a 
furniture store and a department store. 

The surrounding area is depicted as in the 
1897 map. A transformer house is shown None 
adjacent and south of the Site. 

The current Boston Edison Company 
building is southwest of the Site. Tremont 
Street and multiple unlabeled buildings are 

Former 

to the north. St. lohns Church is east of the 
on·Site 

Site. General Thread Mills is to the south. 
gasoline 

Boston Showcase Wood Finishing 
station 

Company is west of the Site. 

The surrounding area is depicted as in the 
1950 map. Buildings north of the Site Fonner 
across Trernont Street are occupied by a 

on·Site 
wholesale dry good store and a paint store. gasoline 

station 

Tremont Street and undeveloped land is 
depicted north of the Site. Undeveloped 
land is north, east and west of the Site. The 
current Boston Edison structure is southwest None 
of the Site. The current Roxbury 
Community College building is west of the 
Site in the 2002 map. 
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4.3.2 City Directories 

Weston & Sampson reviewed historic City Directories for the Site at the City of Boston Public 
Library. Additionally, City Directories for the Site and surrounding area where ordered from 
EDR. The City Directories obtained from EDR are provided as Appendix D. The following is a 
summary of the City Directory research. 

City Directories 

Year Summary On-Site 

1280 Tremont St. - Furniture Co. and 
Residents 

1946 1282 Tremont SI. - Residents 
1292 Tremont St. - Albert Bros. Texaco 
125 Linden Park SI. - Resident 

1951 Listed as in 1946 directory. 

1280 Tremont SI. - American Mumer Auto 
Supply Co. 

1956 1282 Tremont SI. - Residents 
1292 Tremont SI. - Albert Bros. Texaco 
125 Linden Park SI. - Resident 
1274 Roxbury Crossing Post Office 
1280 Tremont St. - Dumont Record 
Distribution Co. 

1961 
1282 Tremont SI. - Residents 
1292 Tremont SI. - Albert Bros. Texaco 
125 Linden Park 51. - Resident 
1274 Roxbury Crossing Post Office 
1280 Tremont St. - Beaver Vending 
Machine Supply Co. 

1966 
1282 Tremont St. - Resident 
1292 Tremont SI. - Albert Bros. Texaco 
125 Linden Park St. - Resident 

1274 US Post Office 
1970 

1292 Albert Bros. Texaco 

1274 Roxbury Crossing Post Office 
1280 Tremont St. -Vacant 

1971 
1292 Tremont SI. - Albert Bros. Texaco 
125 Linden Park SI. - Vacant 

1280 Tremont SI. -Vacant 
1976 1292 Tremont SI. - Albert Bros Texaco 

125 Linden Park St. - Resident 

1981 to 
No Listing 

2005 
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Summary Off-Site Concerns 

No properties off concern noted. Former 
gasoline station 

on-Site. 

No properties off concern noted. None 

No properties off concern noted. Former 
gasoline station 

on-Site. 

No properties off concern noted. Fonner 
gasoline station 

on-Site. 

No properties off concern noted. Former 
gasoline station 

on-Site. 

No properties of concern noted Former 
gasoline station 

on-Site. 

No properties off concern noted. Former 
gasoline station 

on-Site. 

No properties off concern noted. Fonner 
gasoline station 

on-Site. 

No properties off concern noted. None 
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4.3.3 Aerial Photographs 

Weston & Sampson obtained historical aeria l photographs from EDR in order to gain knowledge 
of the Site and area history. EDR provided aerial photographs from the years 1938, 1946, 1955, 
1958,1960,1969,1978,1980,1985, and 1995. Copies of the aerial photographs are included in 
Appendix D. A summary of the information obtained from the aerial photograph review is 
provided below. 

C., . .. Aerial Photographs 

Year Summary On-Site Summary Off·Site Concerns 

1938, 
The properties surrounding the Site 

1946, These photos depict the Site as being 
1958, developed with multiple buildings. Due to are development with numerous 

1960 the scale of the photos, additional detai ls buildings. None 

and cannot be ascertained. 
1969 

A building is shown south of the None 
Site in the area of the current 

1978, Boston Edison building. Madison 
1980, These photographs depict the Site as Park High School appears 10 be 
1985, located further south of the Site. 
and 

undeveloped land. 
The current Roxbury Community 

1995 College building is shown 10 the 
west of the Site in Ihe 1995 
photograph. 

Topographic Maps 

Weston & Sampson obtained historical topographic maps from EDR in order to gain knowledge 
of the Site and area history. EDR provided aerial photographs from the years 1903, 1946, 1956, 
1958 and 1979. Copies of the historic topographic maps are included in Appendix D. A summary 
of the information obtained from the historic topographic map review is provided below. 

Vear 

1903, 
1946, 
and 
1956 

1958 
and 
1979 

Topographic Maps 

Summary On-Site 

Due to the scale of these maps, on-Site 
details could not be discerned. 

These photographs depict the Site and 
surrounding area as generally flat. The maps 
do not show any buildings on~Site 

Summary OIT-Site 

Due to the scale of these maps, off­
Site details could not be discerned. 

There are no buildings depicted 
adjacent to the Site. The current 
existing roadways and infrastructure 
surrounding the Site appears to be 
developed as il is today. 

Concerns 

None 

None 
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4.3.5 Flood Insurance Rate Map Information 

According to a Flood Insurance Rate Map for the Site (Panel # 250286001 OC) the Site is located 
in an area that is above the 1 aO-year and 500-year flood plain. 
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5.0 EXISITING ENVIRONEMT AL INFORMATION 

5.1 State Records 

The Site is not a listed site with DEP. 

5.2 Off-Site Data Review 
Based on groundwater flow direction, nature of contamination, regulatory status, and proximity 
of the properties to the Site, the sites listed in the EDR database report appear to have no adverse 
impact to the Site. A DEP file review was not conducted. 

5.3 Previous Environmental Investigations 

Weston & Sampson performed an environmental investigation at the Site between 1996 and 
2001. The investigation was performed as part of an investigation of BRA Parcel P-3 for DEP 
RTN 3-15009 (discussed in Section 4.1). The subject Site occupies the northwestern portion of 
Parcel P-3 but is not located within the boundaries ofRTN 3-15009. The majority of Western & 
Sampson's investigation at Parcel P-3 was performed outside the boundary of the subject Site. 

Weston & Sampson's investigation within the boundaries of the subject Site included 
advancement of two soil borings (WS-Il and B-207) within the eastern portion of the Site. 
Boring WS-l I was advanced to 22 feet below ground surface on December 5, 1996 and was 
completed as a groundwater monitoring well. This monitoring well was observed at the Site 
during the Site visit on January 8, 2010 and was observed to be damaged. Boring B-207 was 
advanced on January 10, 200 I to a depth of S feet below ground surface. 

Soil samples collected from the borings were logged by a Weston & Sampson geologist. Soil 
encountered during advancement of borings consisted of fine to coarse silt and sand fill material 
with trace gravel and pieces of red brick. The fill material was identified to a depth of 
approximately 13.5 feet bgs. Native medium to coarse sand was identified beneath the fill 
material. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 17 feet bgs. A fill material soil 
sample collected from boring B-207 at 3-5' bgs was submitted for laboratory analysis of 
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPH) with targeted Polynucelar Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(PAHs) and total Lead. Laboratory analysis did not identity detectable concentrations of EPH. 
PAH compounds and Lead were detected below applicable DEP Reportable Concentrations. A 
soil sample collected from boring MW-II at 20-22' bgs was submitted for laboratory analysis of 
Volatile Organic Compounds (VaCs), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH), PAHs and 8 
RCRA Metals. Laboratory analysis did not identify detectable concentrations of vacs, TPH, or 
PAHs. Various metals were detected well below applicable DEP Reportable Concentrations. 

A groundwater sample collected from monitoring well WS-II in 1996. Analysis of the 
groundwater samples did not identify detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, 
VOCs, or metals. Results of a groundwater elevation survey performed as part of the previous 
investigation indicates that the general groundwater flow direction in the area ofthe Site is to the 
south. 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

On January 8, 2010, Weston & Sampson personnel performed a visual reconnaissance of the 
Site. The Site was observed by walking around the property and the surrounding properties. At 
the time of the Site visit, the majority of the Site was covered with snow. Therefore, a complete 
inspection of the ground surface of the Site could not be completed. The purpose of the Site 
reconnaissance was to observe current Site conditions and assess based on visual observations, if 
there were release(s) of oil and/or hazardous materials (OHM) to the surface or subsurface. In 
addition, the purpose of the Site reconnaissance was to determine Site accessibility and to 
evaluate potential sources of contamination to be assessed during a Phase II ESA (limited Site 
subsurface investigation). Photographs taken at the Site are provided in Appendix F. 

6.1 Physical Setting 

6.1.1 Site Setting and Topography 

The physical setting of the Site is discussed in Section 2.0 of this report and is shown in Figure 1, 
2 and 4. Topography of the Site is generally flat with the exception of a raised landscaped area 
on the southern portion of the Site. This area is mounded and is approximately 6 feet higher in 
elevation than the remainder of the Site. 

6.1.2 Groundwater Characteristics 

As discussed in Section 5.3, groundwater was encountered at approximately 17 feet bgs during a 
previous investigation at the Site. Results of a groundwater elevation survey performed as part 
of the previous investigation discussed indicates that the general groundwater flow direction in 
the area of the Site is to the south. There are no wetlands or water bodies located on the Site. 
The closest surface water body and associated wetlands to the Site is the Muddy River which is 
located approximately Y, mile north of the Site. 

6.1.3 Bedrock Characteristics 

According to the USGS Bedrock Geologic Map of Massachusetts (Zen et al., 1983) the Site is 
underlain by Roxbury Conglomerate. The unit is typically a conglomerate, sandstone, siltstone, 
argillite, and melaphyre, consisting of Brookline, Dorchester, Squantum members. During the 
installation of monitoring well WS-II, overburden soils encountered consisted of silt and sand 
fill material to a depth of 13.5 feet bgs followed by native medium to coarse sand to the 
maximum depth of investigation of 22 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 
17 feet bgs. 

6.1.4 Potential Environmental Receptors 

According to the Area Receptors Map (Figure 4) prepared using the MassGIS Environmental 
Receptors Database, the Site is not located within an Interim Well Protection Area (IWPA), 
Potentially Productive Aquifer, or within a Current or Potential Drinking Water Source Area. 
There are no wetlands or water bodies located on the Site. 

6.2 Physical Characteristics 

The following is a list of observations made during the reconnaissance of the Site. Photographs 
of the Site visit can be found in Appendix F. 
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6.2.1 Land Area 

There are no buildings currently at the Site. A paved parking and drive area is located across the 
central portion of the Site. Landscaped areas are located on the northern and southern portions 
of the Site. The topography of the Site is generally flat with the exception of a raised landscaped 
area on the southern portion of the Site. This area is mounded and is approximately 6 feet higher 
in elevation than the remainder of the Site. During the Site visit a pile of concrete debris was 
observed in an approximately 20 x 20 foot area within this landscaped area. The concrete debris 
contained rebar and the majority of the concrete debris was greater than 6 inches in size. 

6.2.3 Buildings 

There are currently no buildings constructed at the Site. 

6.3 OHM Storage and Use 

The Site is currently vacant and utilized for the parking of automobiles. There is no current 
OHM storage or usage at the Site. 
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7.0 INTERVIEWS 

7.1 User 

A representative of Weston & Sampson conducted an interview with Ms. Frederica Williams, the 
President of tbe Wbittier Street Healtb Center. Ms. Williams indicated that she has no 
knowledge of any obvious indicators that point to tbe presence or likely presence of 
contamination at the Site. 

7.2 Boston Redevelopment Authority 

Weston & Sampson discussed the presence or likely presence of contamination at the Site with 
Ms. Kathleen Pedersen. Ms. Pedersen indicated that she has no knowledge of any obvious 
indicators that point to the presence of contamination at the Site; however, she knows of former 
gasoline filling stations at the northwestern portion of the Site. 

7.3 State Government Officials 

West'!n & Sampson personnel conducted interviews with the City of Boston Fire Department, 
Building Department, Environmental Health Department, and Assessor's Office. Information 
provided by these officials is presented in Section 4.2, Town Records. 

7.4 Others 

No other interviews were performed as part of the assessment. Previous owners of the Site were 
not available for interview. 
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8.0 DATA GAPS 

Weston & Sampson identified the following data gaps during Site reconnaissance and records 
review: 

• During the Site visit, the surface of the Site was covered with snow and was not able to 
be completely inspected. 

• The City of Boston did not have any building penn its, building plans, or demolition 
permits for the majority of the historic Site buildings. 

• A Site property chain of title search was not conducted as part of this ESA. However, 
numerous additional historic sources were consulted to establish the historical use of the 
property. 

Due to the significant volume of information obtained relative to the historic and current use of 
the Site, these data gaps, as defined by ASTM 1527-05, are not considered to have significantly 
affected the ability of Weston & Sampson to identify recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the Site and do not alter the conclusion of this report. 
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9.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

Based on the infonnation gathered during our review of local, state, and federal files, Site 
reconnaissance, and reconnaissance of the Site vicinity for potential off-Site contamination 
sources, Weston & Sampson's findings and conclusions are as follows: 

• The "Site" consists of a 0.74 acre parcel of land located along Tremont Street in Boston, 
Massachusetts. There are no buildings located on the Site. The Site is developed with a 
paved parking area and landscaped areas. The Site is not a listed with the Massachusetts 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). 

• During the Site visit a pile of concrete debris was observed in an approximately 20 x 20 
foot area within a landscaped area. The concrete debris contained rebar and the majority 
of the concrete debris appears to be greater than 6 inches in size. 

• Historic atlas maps indicate that the Site was developed with numerous buildings from 
the late 1800's to the 1980's. The Site buildings were historically utilized for residential 
and/or commercial/retail uses including warehouses, stores, a vending machine business, 
and two fonner gasoline stations. 

• Historic documents indicate that the northwestern portion of the Site was occupied by a 
gasoline filling station from 1926 to the 1941. In 1941 this gasoline filling station was 
removed and replaced with a second gasoline filling station which occupied the Site from 
1941 through to the 1970's. Historic building plans indicate that two fuel oil USTs, one 
waste oil UST, and mUltiple gasoline USTs, were located on-Site as part of the gasoline 
stations. Documentation regarding the removal of these historic USTs was not identified 
during the ESA. 

• A previous environmental investigation performed at the Site between 1996 and 2001 
identified fill material at the Site. The fill material was observed to a depth of 
approximately 13.5 feet below grade surface (bgs) at the Site and consisted of fine to 
coarse silt and sand with trace gravel and pieces of red brick. Native medium to coarse 
sand was identified beneath the fill material. Groundwater was encountered at 
approximately 17 feet bgs. Laboratory analysis of a soil sample collected from the fill 
material did not identify detectable concentrations of EPH, PAHs, or Lead above 
applicable DEP Reportable Concentrations. However, documentation regarding the 
source of the fill material was not identified during the ESA and additional 
characterization data for the fill was not identified. 

This assessment has revealed the following concerns which are considered potential Recognized 
Environmental Conditions (RECs) associated with the Site: 

• Evidence of on-Site dumping of concrete debris and fill materials at the Site; and 

• The historic use of the northwestern portion of the Site as two separate gasoline filling 
stations with associated fuel oil, waste oil, and gasoline USTs 
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10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the results of the Phase I ESA, Weston & Sampson recommends the following: 

• Based on the evidence of dumping of concrete debris, the historical use as two separate 
gasoline filling stations, and the identification of fill material at the Site, Weston & 
Sampson recommends that a Phase II Limited Subsurface Investigation be conducted at 
the Site. In addition, a geophysical survey should be conducted to determine if USTs 
remain at the Site. Also, field activities including soil and groundwater sampling and 
analysis from the area of the former gasoline stations should be performed to assess the 
magnitude and extent of contamination. 
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11.0 LIMITATIONS 

This report was prepared exclusively for the use of the Whittier Street Health Center. The 
findings provided by Weston & Sampson in this report are based solely on the infonnation 
reported in this document. Future investigations, and/or infonnation that were not available to 
Weston & Sampson at the time of the investigation, may result in a modification of the findings 
stated in this report. 

Should additional infonnation become available concerning this Site, or neighboring properties 
that could directly impact the Site in the future, that information should be made available to 
Weston & Sampson for review so that, if necessary, conclusions presented in this report may be 
modified. The conclusions of this report are based on Site conditions observed by Weston & 
Sampson personnel at the time of the investigation and information provided by fedenil , state 
and local agencies. This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
engineering and geological practices. No other warranty, express or implied, is made. 

Weston & Sampson did not conduct a chain-of-title search at the County Registry of Deeds. 
Additionally, it should be noted that during the Site visit, the surface of the Site was covered 
with snow and was not able to be completely inspected. 
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13.0 SIGNATURE AND QUALIFIACATlONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROFESSIONAL 

This ESA was prepared by a Qualified Environmental Professional (EP) as defined in ASTM 
E1527-05 and EPA's proposed AAJ. The EP is a Licensed Site Professional (LSP) in 
Massachusetts and has over 10 years of environmental experience with degrees in relevant 
disciplines. Please note that the signatory is not acting in his LSP capacity or as an LSP of 
Record under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan, 310 CMR 40.0000. 

Sean F. Healey, LSP 

2/11/10 

Date 
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PROPOSED WHITTIER STREET HEALTH CENTER 
TREMONT STREET, BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 

LOCUS MAP 
SCAlf: ,. = 1000' 

Weston & Sampson 



EXISTING 
PARK 

EXISTING POliCE 
STATION 

PARK ING LOT 

AREA OF 
FORMER GAS 

STATIONS 

I;' PAVED 

Ij I . '\ DRIVE AND 

I /
1 ,PARKING 

\ I I / j' 
'\ . / ; 1,;,- 1> 

I / 1/ j i /" 
~)/ 

\ 

PAVED 
P.ARKIN G 

AND DRIVE 

ROXBURY 
COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE 
BUILDING 

BOSTON · 
EDI SON 

BUILDING 

\) 
\ 

\ 
8207 

• WS-11 \ 
\ 

LANDSCAPED 
AREA 

\ 
\ 

Weston & Sampson 

PARKING 
LO T 

P AVED 
PARKING 

MADISION PARK 
HIGH SCHOOL 

BUILDING 

! ~------------------~~----~~~--~----------------------------------~ 
FIGURE 2 i PROPOSED WHITTIER STREET HEALTH CENTER 

u 
.~ TREMONT STREET, BOSTON, MASSACHUSmS 
0': 
i2 SITE PLAN 
w 

SCAlE: 1"=60' q 
.... 0 60 120 

~ L-________ ~'~~~~ ________ ~ 



Figure 3 
Aerial Photograph 

Proposed Whittier Street Health Center 
Portion of BRA Parcel P-3 

Tremont Street, Boston, MA 
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FIGURE 4 
Area Receptors Map 

Proposed Whittier Screet 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

205B LoweJl Street, Wilmington, MA 01887. (978) 694-3200 

DEVALL. PATRICK 
Governor 

IAN A. BOWLES 
Secretary 

TIMOTHY P. MURRAY 
Lieutenant Governor 

October 22, 2007 
Certified Mail # 7007 02200002 1500 5436 

Boston Redevelopment Authority 
One City Hall Plaza 
Boston, MA 02201 

Attention: Noah Luskin 

RE: Roxbury 
Parcel P-3, Tremont and Whittier 
RTN 3-15009 

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE MCP 
NON-NE-07-3A146 

THIS IS AN IMPORTANT NOTICE. FAILURE TO TAKE ADEQUATE ACTION IN 
RESPONSE TO THIS NOTICE COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS LEGAL 
CONSEQUENCES. 

LAURIE BURT 
Commissioner 

The Department of Environmental Protection's (MassDEP's) records indicate that the Boston 
Redevelopment Authority (hereinafter referred to as "you" or "your") is a Potentially 
Responsible Party (PRP) for the site referenced above which is classified Tier II pursuant to 310 
CMR 40.0501(3). As you are aware, the Tier II Classification authorizes you to undertake 
response actions at the subject site in order to address a release of oil and/or hazardous material. 
This Notice of Noncompliance (NON) informs you that you are not in compliance with the 
Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP), 310 CMR 40.0000. An Administrative Penalty may be 
assessed for every day from now on that you remain in noncompliance. 

As of the date of this NON, you are not in compliance with each regulation checked below: 

o Violation 2: You have failed to submit to MassDEP a Phase IV Remedy Implementation 
Plan. A Phase IV Plan, if applicable, was due within three years of the effective date of your 
initial Tier II Classification as is required by 310 CMR 40.0560(2)( c); 

o Violation 3: You have failed to submit to MassDEP a Response Action Outcome (RAO) 
Statement pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1000. An RAO was due within five years of the effective 
date of your initial Tier II Classification as is required by 310 CMR 40.0560(1) and 
40.0560(2)( d). 

This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA OlQrdinaior at 617-556-1057. TOO Service -1-800-298-2207, 
http://www.mass,gov/dep • Fax (978) 694-3499 o Printed on Recycled Paper 



Notice of Noncompliance 
Boston, Parcel P-3, Tremont and Whittier; RTN 3-15009 

Your Tier II Classification expired on April 10, 2003 and you failed to obtain a Tier II 
Classification Extension as is required at 310 CMR 40.0170(5)(a) and 40.0560(7). You are 
subject to significant penalties if(l) you fail to conduct all necessary and required response 
actions required to ensure that a level of No Significant Risk exists or has been achieved in 
compliance with M.G.L. c. 21E and the MCP and/or (2) you continue to conduct response actions 
without a valid Tier II Classification Extension. You also failed to submit a Tier II Classification 
Extension to MassDEP at least 45 days prior to its expiration as is required at 310 CMR 
40.0560(7)(b). You should also be aware that a Tier 1I Classification Extension does notforgive 
noncompliance for failing to achieve an RAO by the 5-year deadline, failing to submit Phase 
submittals to MassDEP, or providing Phase submittals late. 

To return to compliance and avoid an Administrative Penalty that could exceed $1,000 per 
day per violation, you must submit to MassDEP within 60 days o(vour receipt ofthis NON: 
1. A Tier II Classification Extension Submittal in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0560(7); 

and 
2. all documents, information and/or forms tbat are missing for eacb violation checked 
above. 

Notwithstanding this NON, MassDEP reserves the right to exercise the full extent of its legal 
authority to obtain full compliance with all applicable requirements, including but not limited to, 
criminal prosecution, civil action including court-imposed civil penalties, and administrative 
penalties issued by MassDEP. 

The enclosures contain information about the regulations you are violating and more information 
about the actions you must take to return to compliance. If you have any questions, please 
contact Paegan Deering at (978) 694-3382. 

Stephen M. Johnson 
Deputy Regional Director 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

cc: Data entry C&E NON/file 
Boston Board of Health, by electronic mail 
Prasanta K. Bhunia, LSP, by electronic mail 



Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. 
Five Centennial Drive 
Peabody, MA 01960-7985 

www.westonandsampsoll.com 
Tel: 978-532-1900 Fax: 978-977-0100 

. Solutions since 1899 

Boston Redevelopment Authority Parcel P-3 Public Involvement 
Weston & Sampson Project No. 205294.A 

February 1,2006 

PIP Mailing List 

P \ p ~ To·e ...... .,.. ..... k.·j-hu sT 
o.r·(.f 1·-

Re: Final Public Involvement Plan (PIP) 
Boston Redevelopment Authority (BRA) Parcel P-3 
Roxbury, Massachusetts 
Release Tracking Number 3-15009 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

As discussed at the public meeting on September 12, 2005, Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc., 
on behalf of the Boston Redevelopment Authority (BRA), prepared a Public Involvement Plan 
(PIP) for the above-referenced site. The draft PIP was presented publicly at the September 12 
meeting and was made available at public repositories. Comments on the draft PIP were accepted 
through October 27, 2005. The PIP was then finalized, incorporating both comments made at the 
September 12 meeting and written comments submitted during the public comment period. The 
fmal PIP was submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection in Wilmington, and to 
the following repositories established for the site, where it is available for public review: 

• Dudley Branch Library, 65 Warren Street, Roxbury, 617-442-6186 
• South End Branch Library, 685 Tremont Street, Boston, 617-536-8241 
• Uphams Comer Branch Library, 500 Columbia Road, Dorchester, 617-265-0139 
• Egleston Square Branch Library, 2044 Columbia Avenue, Roxbury, 617-445-4340 
• Grove Hall Branch Library, 5 Crawford Street, Roxbury, 617-427-3337 
• Whittier Street Housing Management Office, 1158 Tremont Street, Roxbury, 617-988-

5059 

Very truly yours, 

WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS, INC. 

O~'A" O. )\j~,-
;;-:~. Naslas, P.G., LSP 
Associate 

cc: John Walser, BRA 
File 

O:\BRA MA\P-3 PIP 205294\PIP\Final PIP availltr 020106.doc 

Massacl.lusetts (HQ) Massacbtl.$effH Co.onectiGlit 

Five Centennial Drive 100 -Foxborough Blvd, Suite 250 273 Dividend Rd. 
Peabody, MA 01960-7985 Foxhorough, MA 02035 Rocky Hill, CT 06067 

Rbode Island New Hampshire Maine Vermont 

2348 Post Road. Suite 8 195 Hanover Street, Suite 28 PO Box 189 PO BOle: 189 
WarwicK. m 02886·2271 Portsmouth, NH 03601 York, ME 03909 Waterbury, VT 05676 
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Weston &. Sampson Engineers. Inc. Vr 
Five Centennial Drive \--'-­
Peabody. MA 01960·7985 

www.westonandsampson.com 
Tel, 978·532·1900 Fax, 978·977·0100 

1899 

October 13,2005 

B,tIs"ton Redevelopment Authority Parcel P-3 Public Involvement 
,"Weston & Sampson Project No. 205294.A 

I 
PIP Mailing List 

Re: Public Comments on Draft P~tic Involvement Plan (PIP) 
Boston Redevelopment Aut~ty (BRA) Parcel P-3 Tre""o>\.t. J. """;t~ 'I<'\- rt 
Roxbury, Massachusetts !B;' 
Release Tracking Numbe~-15009 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

As requested by residents at the public meeting on September 12, 2005, the Boston 
Redevelopment Authority (BRA), has extended the public comment period on the draft Public 
Involvement Plan (PIP). to 45 days, which places the close of the comment period on October 27, 
?~ Copies of the draft PIP are available for revi.~at the following public repositories: 

• Dudley Branch Library, 6S Warren Street, Roxbury, 617-442-6186 
• South End Branch Library, 685 Tremont Street, Boston, 617-536-8241 
• Uphams Comer Branch Library, 500 Columbia Road, Dorchester, 617-265-0\39 
• Egleston Square Branch Library, 2044 Columbia Avenue, Roxbury, 617-445-4340 

Written comments on the draft PIP should be mailed to Ms. Sandy Metcalf, Weston & Sampson 
Engineers, Inc., 5 Centennial Drive, Peabody MA 01960, or e-mailedtometcalfs@wseinc.com. 
Any questions regarding the comment period may also be directed to Ms. Metcalf at 
(978) 532-1900, x2261. 

Very truly yours, 

WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS, INC. 

lflfllrAt,n \ Udfilil I le:~.~~as', ;.;,:~~Pr ~ 
Associate 

O;\BRA MA\P-3 PIP 205294\PIP\End of comment period Itr.doc 

MUS8c1IUsetts (HQJ Manacbusetts ~l 

Fiw Centennial D[ive 100 Foxborougb Blvd. Suite 250 213 DiVldelld Rd_ 
Peabody, MA 01960-7985 Foxbofough, MA OZOlS RocKy HID, CT 06067 
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OC1 \ 7 'lOOS 

DEI-' 
NORI\-\EASI REGIONAL OffICE 

Rboafl UlaIId New Hamp$lJJre M.ti'UI Vermon[ 

2348 Post Road, Su.ite 8 195 Holl nover Stroot, Suite 2~ PO Box 189 PO Box 189 
Warw!clt , RJ 02.866-2271 PmUlI)()uth, NH 03801 YOfk , ME 03909 WateJbury, VT 05676 
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Weston &: Samp$on Engineers, Inc. ~/ 
Five Centennial Drive 
Peabody. MA 01960-7985 

www.westonandsampson.com 
Tel: 978-53.2-1900 Fax: 978-977-0100 

N IA-L.. "OOVIIJ,/'VI! Solutions since 1899 

Boston Redevelopment Authority Parcel P-3 Public Involvement 
Weston & Sampson Project No. 265294.A 

September 7, 2005 

PIP Mailing List 

Re: Public Meeting to Review Draft Public Involvement Plan (PIP) 
Boston Redevelopment Authority (BRA) Parcel P-3 T re ... "", ~ 'W~:.j..4-' ~r ST 
Roxbury, Massachusetts 
Release Tracking Number 3-15009 _0_ ... -

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc., on behalf of our ien!, the Boston Redevelopment 
Authority (BRA), is hereby notifying you of a ublic meetin I to be held from 6:00 to 7:45 pm on 
Monday, ,September 12, 2005, at the Dudley Branch Library at 65 Warren Street in Roxbury, 
Massachusetts, to present the draft Public Involvement ~an (PIP) for the above-referenced site. 
Additional information is included in the attached notice, which was published in the Bay Slale 
Banner, South End News, Jamaica Plain Gazelle, Mission Hill Gazette, and La Semana on or 
about August 25, 2005. This notification is provided in accordance with the public involvement 
requirements of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP). 

Should you have any questions regarding the meeting, please refer to the contact information on 
the attached notice. 

Very truly yours, 

WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS, INC. 

o (~} J0Gb~ 
G~Naslas, P.G., LSP 
Associate 

End 

O:\BRA MA\P-3 PIP 205294\PlI'Ilnit PIP mtg C"' IIf.doc 
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RECEIVED 
SEP 082005 

DEP 
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Peabody, MA 0]960-7985 FOlt'bolOUQb. MA 021)35 Rocky Hill CT 06067 Warwick. PJ 02886-2271 Portsmoutb. NH 03801 Yolt, ME 03909 Waterbury, VT 05676 
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NOTICE OF A PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PLAN MEETING 

PARCELP-3 
WHITTIER AND TREMONT STREETS 

ROXBURY, MASSACHUSETTS 
RTN 3-15009 

The Boston Redevelopment Authority (BRA) received a petition from residents in Roxbury, 
Massachusetts requesting this location be designated as a Public Involvement Plan site, in 
accordance with MGL c.21E l4(a). This law requires that, upon receiving such a petition, a plan 
for involving the public in decisions regarding remedial response actions must be prepared and a 
public meeting to present the proposed plan held. 

BRA designated this site as a Public Involvement Plan (PIP) site on July 12, 2005. A public 
meeting will be held at The Dudley Branch Library at 65 Warren Street in Roxbury, 
Massachusetts, on Monday, September 12, 2005, at 6.00 p.m. to present the draft Public 
Involvement Plan which will include the process for public comment. Copies of the draft Public 
Involvement Plan will be made available prior to the meeting at the Dudley Branch Library and 
during the public comment period after the meeting, or through the contact information below. 

Any questions regarding this meeting or the Public Involvement Plan should be directed to Mr. 
John Walser, Senior Project Manager, Boston Redevelopment Authority, 9th Floor City Hall, 
One City Hall Square, Boston Massachusetts, 02201 at telephone (617) 918 4319, or Ms. Sandra 
Metcalf, Technical Project Coordinator, Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc., Five Centennial 
Drive, Peabody, Massachusetts 01960 at telephone (978) 532-1900. 
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BbstDn Redevelopment Authority Boston's Planning & E(OOtImK 
Dewefopmenl Qffi(e 

Thomos NL Merlino, _ 

Cklfooce J. Jooes. fhoRmtm 

Mark A\cIOlle¥, Oirectrx 

One Gty Holl $quelll 
BOlIon, 11.\ 0110 1, 1001 
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N/I\- L RECEIVED 
July 12, 2005 0 . 

G
Anne S, Rogers, Esquire ~ 
Alternatives for Community & Environment 
2181 Washington Street, Suite 301 
Roxbury, MA 02119 

JUL 1 3 2005 

DEP 
NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE 

Subject: Designation of Public Involvement Plan Site 12.0)(.10 1Af"/ 
Parcel P-3, Tremont and Whittier Streets, Boston, RTN 3-15009 -

Dear Ms. Rogers, 

OnQune 23, 2ooS)the Boston Redevelopment Authority~eceived a petition'\,igned by II 
residents to request that the above reference site be designated as a Public fuvolvement 
Plan Site, In accordance with the Massachusetts Contingency Plan at 310 CMR 
40J404( 4), this letter has been prepared to formally notify you that the site has been~ 
designated as a Public Involvement Plan site. 

As required by 310 CMR 40,1405, a draft site-specific Public Involvement Plan (the 
"Plan',) will be prepared and presented at a public meeting within 60 days of the date of 
this letter, We will provide you with information regarding the date and time of that 
meeting at least 14 days in advance. We will also be interviewing key community 
officials and the key petitioner (assumed to be you unless we are notified otherwise) 
during the next month regarding local concerns that will be addressed in developing the 
draft Plan. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call myself, or Ms. Maria Faria (Assistant 
Director of Housing - Boston Redevelopment Authority) at 617-918-4319 and 617-918-
4366, respectively. 

Sincerely, 

John Walser 
Senior Project Manager/Environmental Review Specialist 
!!.oston Redevelopment Authority 

Equal Opportuntty I Attirmative Ac1iOll Empk7,'er I Equal Housing OppoI'tunily 



Weston & Sampson 
£ N GIN E E R S, INC . 

April 19, 2002 

Department of Environmental Protection 
Northeast Regional Office 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
205A Lowen Street 
Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887 

Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. 
Rve Centennial Drive 

Peabody, MA 01960--7985 
www.westor.andsampson.com 

Te l; (97~32- 1 900 ::-ax: (978) 977-0100. 

l:)"e4X/Kiince 1m 

Boston Redevelopment Authority r:D 1-
WSE Project Number 200317.A /.' ~ 

f 0Jlu..-~ ~ ~ ,3 \ IJ-

(o'!.~1 
3~\ j 'b 01 

\./ 

Re: Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment and Phase III Remedial Action Plan 
Boston Redevelopment Authority 
Parcel P-3, Roxbury, Massachusetts 
Release Tracking Number (RTN) 3-15009 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Please find enclosed the Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment and Phase III 
Remedial Action Plan Report prepared by Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. for a 
portion of Boston Redevelopment Authority's (BRA's) Parcel P-3 property located at 
Tremont and Whittier Streets in Roxbury, Massachusetts (the Site). The Site is identified 
as release tracking number (RTN) 3-15009 and is classified as Tier II. 

This report was prepared in accordance with the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP, 
310 CMR 40.0000). Included in Appendix G of this repon are the original BWSC 
transmittal fonn (BWSC-I08) and copies of public notification letters. 

If you have any questions regarding the report or the project, please do not hesitate to 
contact us at (978) 532-\900. 

Very truly yours, 
WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS, INC. 

Prasanta K. Bhunia, Ph.D., LSP 
Vice President 

Enclosure 

cc: File 
Mr. Noah Luskin, Boston Redevelopment Authority 

O;\Hazwaste\BRA \200317\Corrcspondence\'Final Phil-Ill Cover Letter.doc 

Massacnuselll' (!fQi Ma,l(Uhust'lts CUrillecliwt Phode !siaM .'(,11/ tlampsh,'h: MiJirll! 

Five Cente,'1nial Drive 100 Foxboro'Jgh Blvd. Suite 250 2928 Main Street 2348 Post Road, Suite 6 195 Hanover SlIeel. Suite 28 PO 80)( ,89 
.'t;,:,,!."'f~f." Peabody. MA 0 1960-7985 Foxborough, MA 02035 Glasfont)ur~'. CT 06033-1093 Warwiok. RI 02886-2271 Portsmoutn , NH 03801 York, ME 03909 
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Weston & Sampson 
ENG I NEE R S , INC . 

Tel: (978) 532-1900 Fax: (978) 977-O~ 
/miOl!a(itlC SoiUlio11S since 1899 

Boston Redevelopment Authority 
WSE Project No. 200157.A 

April 13, 2000 

,e()~.ftf-

1~ce.1 (:3 TRfYfY}C 

3-/51:')/ 
Mr. Steve Johnson, Chief 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Department of Environmental Protection 
20sA Lowell Street 
Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887 

Re: Notification of Delay in Completing Phase II and Phase III Reports 
BRA Parcel P-3 
RTN 3-15009 

Dear ML Johnson: 

," ':' ' .. 

Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. (Weston and Sampson) is writing this letter on behalf of the 
Boston Redevelopment Authority (BRA), to notify you of the delay in completing the Phase II -
Comprehensive Site Assessment Report and Phase III - Identification, Evaluation and Selection of 
Comprehensive Remedial Action Alternatives Plan for the above-referenced Tier II site. This 
notification is prepared in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0560 (5). The Phase 11 report and Phase 
lII-Remedial Action Plan are due to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) on April 
14,2000. We are unable to submit either a Response Action Outcome (RAO) Statement, Phase II 
report and/or Phase III Remedial Action Plan because based on the data collected an RAO cannot 
be submitted at this time. The site will be developed in the near future, however at this time the 
development options have not been selected. The development options under consideration for the 
site will significantly impact the Phase III remedial options. 

Background 

In 1998, Weston & Sampson conducted a subsurface investigation that included installation of 
twelve borings/monitoring wells. Results of the investigation identified total petroleum 
hydrocarbons (TPH), lead and several polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) exceeding 
reportable concentrations (RCs). 

Following the initial fieldwork, 17 additional soil borings were advanced to further characterize the 
extent of contamination in fill in the areas where RCS-l standards were exceeded. Fifteen of the 17 
soil borings were advanced in a topographically elevated fill area in one portion of Parcel P-3. TPH, 
several PAHs and lead concentrations in soil from the top 9 feet in this area exceeded applicable 
Method I cleanup standards. In addition, PAH concentrations exceeded applicable Method 1 
cleanup standards in all 15 soil borings in this area. 

,I[assachusf!m (HW JI~'S{Ichusel!S Rhude Island !'.:~W !faTllpr.bire Maine 

Five Centennial Drive 88 WavB'ly StreB! 2928 Main Street 2348 POSit Road, Suite 8 195 Hanover SI'ee;, Su ite 28 PO Box 189 
8eg"<k<iPdJ>e1' Peaoody, MA 01960-7985 Framingham, MA 0 1702·71 32 Glastonbury, CT 06033-1093 Warwick, RI 02886-2271 Portsmov:h, NH 03801 York, ME 03909 
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Weston" Sampson Services 

Mr. Steve 10hnson 
April 13, 2000 

Page 2 

Several P AHs also exceeded Method I cleanup standards in fill between 0 and 3 feet below 
pavement in a second area ofP-3. Select soil samples containing the highest lead concentrations 
were analyzed for the Toxicity Characteristics Leaching Procedure (TCLP); TCLP lead 
concentrations were below the RCRA action level of 5 milligram per liter (mg/l) . Concentrations 
ofTPH, PAHs,and lead do not exceed Upper Concentration Limits (UCLs). The Phase I report and 
Tier Classification submittal was issued to DEP on April 14, 1998. The site was classified as a Tier 
II site. 

Based on the data collected to date, contamination does not appear to have impacted all ofP-3, and 
the "disposal site" is delineated as two separate non-contiguous parcels. The disposal site occupies 
approximately 2.5 acres of the entire 9-acre parcel. Consequently, the areal and vertical extent of 
contamination is fairly well understood at the site. 

Access to the 1.5-acre portion of the disposal site is restricted by the presence of a 6-foot high chain­
link fence, installed by the BRA to restrict access to this portion ofP-3. Exposure to contaminated 
soils in the I-acre portion of the disposal site is eliminated due to paving. Currently there are no on­
site workers at the disposal site. 

Reasons for Delay 

BRA has considered a number of options for site development and is working closely with the 
surrounding community regarding the type of deVelopment for the area. Consequently the various 
development options have not yet been finalized. Similarly,it is likely that an RAO will require an 
Activity and Use Limitation CAUL). Without knowing the future development options for this 
property, it is difficult to prepare an AUL without being too restrictive to the whole of the P-3 site. 
Despite the extensive soil boring program conducted to date, there are a few data gaps that need to 
be addressed prior to the fmalization of a Phase II or RAO. Consequently, additional data and 
further discussion of development options are required prior to completion of the Phase IIIIII and/or 
RAO. 

Measures Taken to Minimize Delay and Schedule 

Weston and Sampson has submitted to the BRA a scope of work (SOW) to perform the following: 

• Collect additional subsurface data; 
• Perform a Method 3 Risk Characterization; 
• Evaluate Remedial Alternatives; and 
• Prepare a Phase IIIIII Report. 



-
Weston & Sampson Services 

Mr. Steve Johnson 
April 13, 2000 

Page 3 

BRA has verbally approved the SOW and we anticipate completing these tasks during the next six 
months. In addition, we will discuss future development options with BRA in order to evaluate the 
various Remedial Options and, should the data be favorable, prepare an RAO Statement (instead of 
the Phase WIll Report). 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (978) 532-1900. 

Very truly yours, 

WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS, INC. 

Prasanta K. Bhnnia, Ph.D., LSP 
Associate 

cc: Mr. Thomas Ahem, Boston Redevelopment Authority 
Mr. Richard Mertens, Boston Redevelopment Authority 
Mr. Paul Osborn, Boston Redevelopment Authority 
File 

G:\HAZWASTE\BRAIPARCEL P-3 PHASE II DELAY LETIERDOC 
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Boston Redevelopment Authority Boston', Planning .mi( 
O€velopment Office 

Toorrns M. Menino, Mavor 
Clorence J. Jones, CiJDifman 
Thomes N. O'Br~n, Director 

BostOil Morine loollSlrillj Pork. 
10 Drydock A\'€nue 
South Boston, MA 02210 
T,6Ir6353300 
Fox6Ir635·3799 

April 8, 1998 

Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Department of Environmental Protection 
10 Commerce Way 

'&xLve c( 

IJafUC! P3 7i;~,t{'JiTvtiff,N~t: Y 
3- /'::?Ui 

Woburn, MA 01801 

Re: Phase I Initial Investigation/Tier Classification 
Parcel P-3 
RTN 3-15009 

To whom it may concern: 

In accordance with M.G.L. c. 21E, and the Massachusetts Contingency plan, 310 CMR 40.000 
the Boston Redevelopment Authority and Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc., is pleased to 
submit the attached Phase I Initial Investigation Report and Tier Classification for the Parcel P-3 
site in Roxbury, MA. 

If you have any questions with the site or the attached document, you may call Weston & 
Sampson Engineers, Inc. at (617) 532-1900 or myself at (617) 635-3820. 

Sincerely, 

r:Pt<vG~~ 
'hl; Osborn 
Sr. Project Engineer 

xc: R. MertenslBRA 
G. NaslasfWSE 
H. CarlsonIBRA 
L. MarnmolilBRA 
File 5013 CF 
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Celebrating Our Fortietb Anniversary 
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CLASSIFICATION, TIER II EXTENSION & 
II TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL FORM 

to 310 C MR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) 

Disposal Site Parcel P- 3 
Name: ~~~~----------- - --_ ... . _---

Street: Tremont and Whittier Streets LocalionAid: UTMs: 4688700 mN. 327800 mE ._-_._---
CilyfTown: Boston (Roxbury) ZIP _ 02120-0000 

[J 

D 

D 

D 

Code: 

(check all that apply) 

Submit a new or revised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier I Site, including a Numerical Ranking sltw!l;f1e,et
APR 

1 n 1998 
(complete Sections A , B, C, I, J, K and L) . " 

Submit a new or revised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier II Site, including a Numerical Ranking ~~~~~~~Bi~~j~~rub~t 
(complete Sections A, B, C, F, G,I, J, K and L). 1 

Submit a Notice that an additional Release Tracking Number(s) is (are) being linked to this Tier Classlfled Sita and rescoring is not 
required at this time (co~ete Sections A, B. J, K and l). If this submittal is for a Tier I Site, you must also submit a Minor Permit 
Modification Transmitta l Form (BWSC-l09). 

list Additional Release Tracking 
Number(s): 
Submit a Phase I Completion Statement supporting a Tier Classification Submittal (complete Sections A , S, I.) , K and L) . 

Submit a Tier II Extension Submittal for Response Actions at a Tier II Site (complete Sections A, B, 0, F, G. I, J, K and L). 

Submit a Tier II Extension Submittal for Response Actions taken after expiration of a Waiver, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0630{4) 
(complete Sections A, B, D. F, J, K and L, and also complete Sections G and I or Section H). * 

Submit a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a change in person(s) undertaking Response Actions at a Tier II Site 
(complete Seclions A, B, E, F, G, I, J, K, L, M, N and 0 ). 

D Submit a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a change in person(s) undertaking Response Actions at a Waiver Site, pursuant to 
310 CMR 40.0630(6) (complete Sections A, B, E, F, J, K, L, M, Nand 0 , and also complete Sections G and I or Section H)." 

You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of fonn Indicated, 
including copies of any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials required by 310 CMR ~.1400. 

*NOTE: The Waiver expires on the effective date of this submittal and all further Response Actions must be taken as a Tier II Site. 

Numerical Ranking Score for Disposal Site: (from Numerical Ranking 
Scoresheet) 

143 

Proposed Tier Classification of Disposal Site: (check one) 0 Tier IA D TierlB 

Check which, rf any, of the Tier' inclusionary criteria are met by the Disposal Site, 

D 

D Groundwater is located within an Interim Wellhead Protection Area or a 
an Oil or Hazardous Material at the time of Tier Classification at concen 
Reportable Concentration set forth in 310 CMR 40.0360. 

II An Imminent Hazard is present at the time of Tier 
L... Classification. . 
Check here if this Tier Classification revises a previous submittal for this Dis Itl-~ h1 ~~~1<!1~ 
Scoresheet with this submitta l. If a Tier I Permit has been issued, you may Iso nee"·IO!i\lI2.~. M.a · 
1~ . . · . 7 

If additional Release(s) into the Disposal Site, list Re lease Tracking 

of the Tier II Classification or Waiver for the Disposal Site, whichever is 

~ Tier II 

Attach a statement summarizing why a Permanent or Temporary Solution has not been achieved at the Disposal Site. 
A Tier II Extension Is effective for a period of one year beyond the current expiration date of the Tier II Classification or Waiver. 

State the proposed effective date of the change in person(s) undertaking Response Actions at the Disposal 
Site: 

Attach a statement summarizing the reasons for the proposed change in person(s) undertaking the Response Actions. 
All Response Actions must be completed by the deadline applicable to the person who first filed either a Tier Classification Submittal for 

Disposal Site or received a Waiver of Approvals. 

• 



CLASSIFICATION, TIER II EXTENSION & 
II TRANSFER TRANSMITIAL FORM 

.-un.u~ru to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) 

Release Tracking 

IN~rfL -- 15009 --: -- ---.----

> If providing either a Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier II Site or a Tier II Extension Submittal for iI Waiver Site. the person named in 
Section J must provide a Compliance History. 

> If providing a Tier II Extension Submittal for iii Tier II Site, the person named in Section J must update their Compliance History since the 
effective date afthe Tier II Classification. 

> If providing a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a Tier II or Waiver Site, the person namedjn Section M must provide a Compliance History. 

Compliance History for (provide only one name per 
History): 

Boston Redevelopment Authority 

o Check here if there has been no change to the Compliance History of the person named above (Extenston Submittal for a Tter II Site ONLY). 

List all permits or licenses that have been issued by the Department that are relevant to this Disposal Sile: 

PROGRAM: PERMIT NUMBER: PERMIT CATEGORY: FACILITY 10: 

Air Quality 
NA NA NA 

Hazaroous Waste (M.G.L. e. 21 C) NA N~ NA'~ 

Solid Waste NA NA NA 

Industrial Wastewater Management NA NA NA 

Water Supply NA NA NA 

Water Pollution Control/Surface Water Nt<- NA NA 

Water Pollution ControVGroundwater ___ NA NA /lA . _ .. 

Water Pollution ControL/Sewer ConnecUon NA NA NA 

Wetland & Waterways NA NA NA 

list all other Federal, state or local pennits, licenses, certifications, registrations, variances, or approvals thai are relevant to this Disposal Site: 

ISSUING AUTHORITY OR PROGRAM, OR DOCUMENTATION TYPE: IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: DATE ISSUED: 

NA NA NA - - --_ ..... _- --

- --_._._-

If needed, attach to this Transmittal Form a statement further describing the Compliance History of this Disposal Site. This statement must 
describe the compliance history of the person named above with the following : 

(1) DEP regulations; and 
(2) other laws for the protection of health, safety, public welfare and the environment administered or enforced by any other government 

agency. 

Such a statement should identify information such as: 

(1) actions relevant to the Disposal Site taken by the Department to enforce its requirements induding. but not limited to. a Notice of 
Noncompliance (NON). Notice of Intent to Assess Civil Administrative Penalty (PAN), Notice of Intent to Take Response Action (NORA). 

and 
an administrative enforcement order; 

(2) administrative consent orders; 
(3) judicial consent judgements; 
(4) similar administrative actions taken by other Federal, state or local agencies: 
(S) civil or criminal actions relevant to the Disposal Site brought on behalf of the DEP or other Federal, state. or local agencies; and 
(6) any additional relevant information. 

For each action identified, provide the following information: 

(1) name of the issuing authority, type of action, identification number and date issued; 
(2) description of noncompliance cited; 
(3) current status of the matter; and 
(4) final disposition. if any. 



CLASSIFICATION, TIER II EXTENSION & 
II TRANSFER TRANSMITIAL FORM 

Release Tracking 

[TIber 

13 -[ 15009 

L-!G:~~~~~~~~~~l[a~~IW~3~150~C~M[R~4R0r..O~5~10~an~d~4:0~.O~5~6~O~(:S~Ub~p~a:rt~E:}~ ________________ ~. ==~~========~ •.• AND 

> If provjding either a Tier II Classification Submittal or a Tier II Extension Submittal, the person who signs this certification MUST be the 
person 

named in Section J, or that person's agent 
> If providing a Tier II Transfer Submittal, the person who signs this certification MUST be the person named in Section M, or that person's 

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that (I) lithe person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made has/have personally 
examined and amlis familiar with the requirements of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000; (ii) based upon my inquiry ofthe1those licensed Site 
Professional(s) employed or engaged to render Professional Services for the disposal site which is the subject of this Transmittal Form and of the 
person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made, and myJthat person's(s') or entity's(ies') understanding as to the estimated costs of 
necessary response actions, thatlthose person(s) or entity(ies) haslhave the technical, financial and legal ability to proceed with response actions 
for such site in accordance with M.G.l. c. 21E, 310 CMR40.0000 and other appl~ble requirements; and (iii) that I am fully authorized to make 
this atleslation on behaH 01 the person(s) or entily(ies) legally responsible lor this submittal. lithe person(s) or enlity(ies) on whose behaW this 
submittal is made is aware of the requirements in MR 40.0172 for notifying the Department in the event that lithe person(s) or entity(ies) on 
whose behalf this submittal is made learn s itIt ble to proceed with the necessary response actions. 

Tille: ~ 

For: Boston Redevelopment Authority Date: APR 7 1998 
(print name of person Qr entity recorded in Section J or M, as appropriate) 

If you are submitting either a Tier II ExtenSion Submittal for a Waiver Site or a Tier II Transfer Submittal for a Waiver Site, 
you may choose to sign the alternative Ability and Wnnngness Certification found in Section H 

In place of providing the certification In Section G and the lSP Opinion In Section I. 

> If providing a Tier II Extension Submittal for a Waiver Site, the person who signs this certification MUST be the person named in Section J, 
or 

that person's agent 
> if providing a Tier n Transfer Submittal for a Waiver Site. the person who signs this certification MUST be the person named in Section M, 
or 

I sttest under the pains and penalties of perjury that (i) lithe person(s} or entity(ies} on whose behalf this submittal is made has/have personally 
examined and amlis familiar with the requirements of M.G.l. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000; (ii) based upon my inquiry of the 
Consultant-of-Record for the disposal site which is the subject of this Transmittal Form and of the person(s} or entity(ies} on whose behalf this 
submittal is made, and mylthat person's(s') or entity's(ies') understanding as to the estimated costs of necessary response actions, thatlthose 
person(s) or entity(ies) has/have the technical, financial and legal ability to proceed with response actions for such site in accordance with M.G.l. 
C. 21E, 310 CMR 40.0000 and other Clpplicable requirements; and (iii) that I am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the person(s) 
or entity(ies} legally responsible for this submittal . lithe person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made is aware of the 
requiremenls in 310 CMR 40.0172 lor notifying lhe Department in the event that lithe person(s) or entily(ies) on whose behaff this submittal is 
made leam(s) that itlthey is/are unable to proceed with the necessary response adions. . 

By: = ==c--------- - - -------- ­(signature) 
Title: 

For: Date: 
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section J or M, as appropriate) 

I attest under the pains and penalties of pe~ury that I have personally examined and am familiar with th is transmittal form, including any and all 
documents accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR 
4.02(1), (ii) the applicable provisions 01309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (iii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5). to the best 01 my knowledge. 
and belief, 

> if Section B of this form indicates that a Tier I or TIer II Classification Submittal which relies upon 8 previously submitted Phase I Completion 
Statement is being submitted, this Tier Classification Submittal has been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.l. c. 21 E 
and 310 CMR 40.0000; 

:> if Section B of this form indiestes thaI a Phase I Completion Statement or a Tier I or Tier /I Classification Subm;ttal which does not rely 
upon a previously submiNed Phase 1 Completion Statement is being submitt9d. the response action{s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) 
has (have) been developed and implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) 
appropriate and reasonable 10 accomplish the purposes 01 such response action(s) as set lorth in the applicable provisions 01 M.G.L. c. 21E and 
310 CMR 40.0000, and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals Identified," this submittal ; 

SECTION I IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE 



CLASSIFICATION, TIER II EXTENSION & 
II TRANSFER TRANSMITIAL FORM 

Release Tracking 

10310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Subpart E) 
INUrr-3 - ! 15009 

;> if Section B of this fonn indicates that 8 Tier II Extension Submittal or a Tier /I Transfer Submittal is being submitted, the response action(s) 
that is (are) the subject ofthis submittal (i) is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicab\e provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 
40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth In the applicable provisions of 
M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals Identified in this 
submittal. 
I am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not lImited to, possible fines-and imprisonment, if I submit Information which I know 
to be false, inaccurate or materially incomplete. 

o Check here if the Response Action(s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were) SUbje;::ct~~~:.;,~~~~~ 
issued by DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the "I 

LSP Name: Dr. Prasanta K. Bhunia 

Telephone 978-532-1900 

FAX: 
(opoonaQ 

978-977-0110 

LSP _: 2999 

Ext. : 2287 

Signature: _____ _ .1-""'-_=-"'=-_ -'---_______ _ _ 

Date: 

Name of 
Organization: 

Boston Redevelopment Authority 

Stamp: 

Name of 
Contact: 

Mr. "frohomas N. OIHrien , (c/o Mr. Richard Title: 

Street: 1 City Hall Plaza 
Mertens) 

Directror 

CilyfTown: ..:B:.:O:.:B:.:t:.:o::n"---_ ______ _ ______ __ _ State: MA ZIP Code: 02201-1007 

617-742-7783 Telephone: 617 -722 -9950 Ext. : 4283 FAX: 

K. OF PERSON AL: (check one) 

approval(s) 

RP or PRP Specify Q; Owner () Operator () Generator C) Transporter Other RP or PRP: ____ ____ _ _ 

Fiduciary, Secured lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 2) 

Agency or Public Utility on a Right 01 Way (as defined by M.G.l. c. 21E, s. 5fj)) 

I, Thomas 0 1 Brien , attest under the pains and penalties of pe~ury (i) that I have personally examined and 
famlliMWitrnmnniormauon contalnea In this submIttal, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (ii) that, based on my 
inquiry of those ind[vidual~ immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained In this submittal is, to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (iii) that I am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally 
responsible for this submitta e person or e tit}' on whose behalf this submittal is made am/is aware that there are signIficant penalties, 
including, but not Ii · , possible fine· pri , [Ilfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete infonnation. 

s · Title Director 

(signature) 

For: Boston RedevelOpment Author i t y 
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section J) 

Date: _~.~ --API=JR"--l7_..L19 ..... 9 ... 8 __ 

Enter address of the person providing certification(s), including Ability and Willingness CertifICation where applicable, if different from address 
recoroed In Section J: 

Street: _____________ _ 

City(fown: 

Telephone: 

--_ .. _-- ---- --

MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT 
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN TNC;O~IPLIEl 

A REQUIRED DEADLINE, AND 

State: ZIP Code· . . . __ .. __ ...... _ -

AS 
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310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROVON 

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

NUMERICAL RANKING SYSTEM SCORESHEET 
(310 CMR 40 1511) 

CLASSIF1CA TION SUBMITTAL I DISPOSAL SITE SCORE 

Initial Submittal Re-Oassification D m IV V VI 

IXI 0 -15. -1.1. ~ ..2{L -L 

~ Disposol SilO ner das.iIicalioo 

Penni, Catelory cr ... 1 Ooly) A B C II 
......................... 

~ I . DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION 

TOTAL 

143 

DEPRdease 
3-15009 Tradciol Namba(.) 

N, 
4,688,700 m 

UTM Coord...,., 
DEP Dioposal Siie 

Nambc:t(s) 
E, 327,800 m 

Disposal Site Name' p"rr" 1 p-.> 
Disposal Site Addre.ls ~ ~TVl \Jh, ,HcY 

City, Boston/Roxbury Zip, 

Is the Dispo ... r SilO dauificd T= I becau .. i, is localcd within lb. bowIdaries of a Zoo. D or Interim Wdihoad Y .. No 
Protca:ioa Area and gl"Ollldwater c:oncmtratioas equal or aceed RCGW-l atlhc time of Tier Classification 0 (]I 
poncant to 310 CMR 4O.OS2O(lXa)l.? 

Is the Disposal Site classified T lCr r because 10 Immineot Huard is prescot II !be time of r aer Cusific:atico Yes No 
po ...... , to 310 CMR 4O.OS2O(lXa)7.? 0 rn 

. . 

Ii 

I .. test under tho paiD. and paWti .. d potjury that I bavo ponooally <OftIpielod Ibi. NumeriCal Rankine System s...1OSh .... and havo ponooally ... amiocd and am 
fam~ with the iDfonoation c:ontained 10 this submittal. iadadiag any .d all docaments accot1lpanying this submiual. and in my prof~ opiaioa IDCl juda.rae:c( 
based UPOO' (i) the _ of care in 309 CMR 4.02(1). (Ii) the applicable pruvisi_ of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3i and Clii) tho provisioGo of 309 CMR 4Jn(S). to 
the _d my "-Iedg •. iofomwioo .. d belief. thU SCorcs_ ..... _oped in"acconIanco with the applicabI. provi<loo. d M.G.L. Co ZIE and 310 CMR 40.0000. 
] am aware th&l significMt penalties may result. incloding.. but DOt .limited to, possible flOeS and impriscoment,. if I submit iafonnacioo whim I know to be fabe. 
inaccomo or matoriaIly iDcomplele. 

~-2999 4/1tllj[ 
Liec:nsed Site Profeuiooal Sjgnatu~ 

Prasanta K. Bhunia 
LSP Name (Prioood) 

LSP ReP'-oo Namhos n... 
W . .::e:::s::..:t:.:::o~n..:;&~S::::am:::.ps=on:::....=E'liIg::s· >.:i::;n=eers , Inc. (978) 532-1900 
CcmJWIY Name Telephone Nwnbcr 

-spoosible Party. PocentiaIly Respoosibl. Par<y. or Othor Pertoo who wiD prov;do c:enifialioo in """,nIaace with 310 CMR 40.0009. 

1/13f)5 (Effective 2/1/95) 310 CMR - 1751 



40.1511 (Continued) 

310 CMR.: n.TMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRO,ON 

n. EXPOSURE PATHWAYS 

II. EXPOSURE PATHWAYS 

&()f'~ according tD 40JSJ2 • E..r:posIlT~ P4lAway DuitNJJiJM Criuria 

DESIGNATION 

MEDIA NONE or EVIDENCE OF POTENTIAL 
NOT CONTAMINATION EXPOSURE 

APPUCAllLE PATIlWAY 

A. SOn. (Indlldcs Sed ... ",,) 0 (is) 100 

B. GROUNDWATER (0) 20 100 

C. SURFACE WATER (lndodcs Wc:dands) G) 20 100 

D. AIR ~ 15 100 

LIKELY OR 
CONFIRMED 

EXPOSURE PA1)IWAY 

ISO 

150 

ISO 

200 

NOlI: _ oal; ... highest val .. far each modia. l ... __ NODe or No< Applicoble <IT Evidtmo of Cm'om;n.rico Of" POIaIIiaI &posure 
Pubway or liI<eIy eM" c.../itmed Ezpooare Padlway. 

II. IA .- DJ S"""""" R<ItiDNzU for s.a;"" II A - D Vab«J tutd Phtu.1 Report R<{m1!U3 

A OHM in "oil )RCs site a restricted. See D. 5-1 5-2 6-1 Tables 3 & 4 
. 

R. r, •• immt" in groundwater were ..,1,., •. , RCs. D. 5-2 6-1 Table 5 

C. - There are no surface water bodies at the site. p. 2-5, Figure 3 

D. No v6cs detected in air' backgroUnd : concentrations were <0.2 P!lIl on 'the PID. 

n. 5-1 Table 2 

n.E. OHM SOURCES 

1 1 ~3 
Numb« of OHM SOU""" 

@) 25 SO 

-

SECTION n SCORE (A. + B. + C. + D. + Eo) 

A- B. C. .- D. E. TOTAL: (IS - 700) 

15 0 0 0 0 15 

. , 

:. : 

~ a.cdc hero if _ . VI bas been used 10 ....... d Ibe score for Ibis _ ollbc NRS. o II " 
1/13195 (Effectiv~ 2/1195) 310 CMR - 1752 



310 CMR: 

40.1511 (COniinued) 

m.A. 

iARTMENT OFENVmONMENfAL PROTECTlON 

DI. DISPOSAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS 

OHM TOXICITY SCORE 

HilMst OHM ToxicilJ Score 
From Tdbll lIIA. Dr Worhhlet /II.AJ. on FoUowUtt Pates. 

OHMs~~: ~L~e=a~d~ ______________________________________ _ 
Ta>LiciIy Soon (I - SO) 

c-u.Doo ODd Modia: total lead soil. 5,000 u~/g 40 

DLB. MULTIPLE OHMs 

M"", l1w> en. OHM Willi an OHM TOlicty Sco~ of ~ 30 No Yes 

G) 30 

m.c. OHM MOBILITY ... d PERSISTENCE -
Sc«o ~ ~ 4O.1S14 - OHM Mt>b1119 _ p_ 

OHM Scoted: Soon (0 - SO) 

I~g 
25 

'J.D. DISPOSAL SITE HYDROGEOLOGY 

x..e tu:am/inl It> 4O.1S1S • Soil p~ 

DEPnI TO GROUNDWATER SOn. PERMEABn.ITY 

(lOC ... ) Low Modi_ Ifi&b 

>25 Z 4 • 
10.1 - zs 4 (i') 12 

5.1 - 10 8 12 16 

O-S 12 16 20 

SECJ10N m SCORE (A + B .. C + D) 

A. B. C. D. TOTAL: (3-- 180) 

~Q Q Z.2 8 - - 73 

~ Q,ed: he .. if Su:tioa VI has ~ osed to ....... d Ihc ....;; for thi. SocIiOll of Ihc NRS. 

1/13/95 (Effective 2/1195) -310 CMR -1753 
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310 CMR: _ARTMENT OF ENVIROl'.'MENTAL PRO nON 

40.1511 (Continued) 

Tablt Ill.A. OHM TOXICITY SCORE 

1/13195 (Effective 2/1195) 310 CMR - 1754 



31OCMR: ARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRO.ON 

Table lIlA. OHM TOXICITY SCORE 

OHM 
100 - 999 

1/13/95 (Effective 2/1/95) 310 CMR - 1755 



310 CMR: eARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRo.nON 

40.1511 (Continued) 

Usr Worl:3hUII/JAJ. II) tkurnciN tk OHM Toxicity Scorr 10f' OHM IlOl ~d u. Tdblt IIJA . 
See 4O.1J13 fer HumaJ'I Healllt.&Urd Toxicity Values 1« Nell OHM. 

Worksheet IlIA.1 OHM TOXICITY SCORE 

CONCE'NTRATION 
HUMAN 

1!£AL1H-BASED u .. pI!, foc Soil and pgll for Sudacc w ..... aIJd GroondwaIc, 
TOXlCJn' VALUE 

,;99 100 - 999 1,000·9.999 10,000 • 100,000 > 100.000 NAP!. 
NAP!. < O,S" OS · IT 

<5 1 10 20 30 . 40 ~ 

5 - 19 5 15 2S 35 45 55 

20-29 10 20 30 40 50 60 

30·39 IS 2S 35 4S 55 6S 

40· SO 20 30 40 50 60 70 

/11..1./. OHM «NI C ___ u .. " ill So","," III A_I. 

OHM H_ Cooce:o.tnlioa. ec..c...tnaion 
HeoI!h._ (SoiJ • l'g/g) (W ..... -psA> 

T.,.;acy Valae 

NaDhthalene 18 82 --
2-Methvlnaphthalene 25~'* 23 

Benzo(a)anthracene 28 39 --
I Chrvsene 28 44 

Benz~(b)fluoranthene 28 34 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 28 35 

lBenzoia) RYrene 44 39 

I Dibenzo(a h)anthracene 25** 47 

Indeno(l 2 3-cd2JJyrene 25*-'< 14 

Phenan threne 25 110 

. 

-

~~ Assumed value 

1/13/95 (Effective 2/1/95) 310 CMR • 1756 

NAPL 
> IT 

tiO 

6S 

70 

75 

10 

OHM 
ToxIdlJ 
5c<re 

5 
10 
10 

10 

10 
10 
20 
10 
10 
20 

-

( . 

l : 
i -

, . 

•• 



310 CMR: ARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEi'ITAL PRO.ON 

40.1511 (Continued) IV. HUMAN POPULATION AND LAND USES 

IV.A. 

Rcsidenuu Popu1Won 
Wilhin Y.I. Mile 

None 

o 

HUMAN POPULATION 

I ·99 100·999 

S /0 

« 1.000 

@ 
None Oacor Man: 

IV.B. 

IV.Co 

Oo-Site Workcn N ... 

Proximity of Di.pouI SilO to 
Public DrioIcinC Wiler Supply Sou..,. 

0 

1 · 99 

S 

AQIlIF£RS 

WATER USE 

No< Applicable (NA) 

@J 
100·999 

10 

No 

G) 
No 

G) 

20 

Penon. Se....t by Public Driolcing W_ Supply NA 25 ·999 1,000 • 4,999 5.000 - 49,999 

@ s /0 20 

Privale W_ Soppties Wi1hin SOO Feet N ... 

G> 10 IS 

AI"""; .. Public W .... r Supply Available Y .. No 

2S 
(Viabl. Public W_ Supply i. Disposal Si .. Ccmanmity 

and Public W ..... CoonccDon s SOO Feet from Site) GJ 

SECTION IV SCORE (A + B + C) 

B. Co TOTAl; (0 ·205) 

35 -Q o 35 

II <lIcck be.. if Secti ... VI baa been used to ..... d die ''''>T' for Ibis Sedion ci lhe NRS. 

1/13195 (Effective UlI9S) 310 CMR-17S7 

~ 1.000 

IS 

Y .. 

2S 

Modi .... or lti&h 

is 

Zone n. IW'PA. or 
SW Intake S 400· 

so 

o 



31OCMR.: 

40.1511 (Continued) 

V.A. 

RESOURCE 

_ARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROrON 

V. ECOLOGICAL POPULA nON 

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE AREAS 

WCATION 

Area of Critic:al Enviroamental Concem > 500' ftom Sile S SOC· from Site 

@ 20 

On..site 

30 

Spocieo cl SpccW Cooc:om. > 500' from Silc Oo-Silc or " 500' from Habilal 
n........4 or &4ancw Species liabilal 

Gl 30 

w.u..d., Cenified Vema! Pool, .. > lOY""'" Si .. S 100' 1_ Sile 0a-Si1c 
Ouutand;na Reoooroo Wale, 

G 20 30 

Fisb IIabiul > 500' lrom 50 ... S 500' I .... S .. Oo-Si .. 

G) 211 30 

p_ Opoo spoco > 500' lrom Si .. S 500' I""" Si1c OOOS .. 
~ ...... ) 

@ 0 30 

SCORE SECTION V.B. ONLY IF SECTION V.A. SCORE IS " 30. 

V.B. ENVIRONMENT AI. TOXICITY SCORE 

Hi,hul En"iro~tlI41 T Mkity Scort 
From T4bie V.B . or Workshut V.81 . l," Followi.1ft Palts. 

OHM Sand: 
TcWcity Scon: (1 - 35) 

Conccntralion and Media: NLA 

SECTION V. SCORE (A. + B.) 

A. B. TOTAl.: (0 - 115) 

,0 NLA 20 

II (hed: h ... if Section VI has boa> used 10 amend !he """" lot obi. Seaioa of !he NRS. o 

1/13/95 (Effective 2/1/95) 310 CMR. - 17S8 



310 CMR: .TMENT OF ENVlRONMD1TAL PRO.ON 

40.1511 (Continued) 

Table V.B. ENVIRONMENTAL TOXICITY SCORE 

CONCENTRATION (.oilhedimm" we: ,urf.e<JgroondwaIeT pgll) 

1/13/95 (Effective 2/1/95) 310 CMR.. 1759 



31OCMR: IjARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AL PRO~ON 

Table V.B. ENVIRONMENTAL TOXICITY SCORE 

CONCENTRATION (soillsedimc:nt: p"g; suda.celgroundwater pgll) 
OHM 

< I I ·99 100·999 1.000·9.999 " 10.000 

Vln,. Chloride • s )0 IS 20 

, 

.. 

1/13/95 . (Effective '111/95) 310 CMR - 1760 



310 CMR: ~ARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRO~ON 
NON-TEXT PAGE 
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310 CMR: eARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRcenON 

40.15 Jl (Continued) 
lise Wortshut V.B.l . 10 de~nnilU E1fVironmcnJal Toxicity Scores for OHM I&Ot w£4!d itt Toble V.E. 

Su 4(J.IS16for Env;rOfUnlt'lf4i ToJdciry Values for each OHM. 

Worlrabed. V.B.I ENVIRONMENTAL TOXICITY SCORE 

CONCENTRA110N 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
TOXICITY V AWE u .. p&!, fo< Soil ODd p&fl for Sarf..,. Wale, 0< G ..... dWalCt 

<I 1-99 100 - 999 1.000 - 9.900 " ]0.000 

10 0 I S 10 15 · 

20 I 5 10 IS 20 

30 5 10 IS 20 2S 

40 10 15 20 25 30 

SO 15 20 2S 30 35 

V1I.1. OHM ond eo",,,,,,,,dJioAr Used Uo S.aiMo V 11.1. 0 

OHM EDviromncotaI Conc:enuatioa. CcnccDI:olioa ED_ID ..... 
TOlicity Valoe (Soil - PRl (WaIe,-psAl TO%ld'J 

s-e 

0 

.. 

1/13/95 (Effective 2/1/95) 310 CMR - 1762 



31OCMR: DEITMENT O~rn.ONMENTAL PROTEe. 
- :~ ............. . 

40.1511 (Continued) --~~". VI. MITIGA TrNG DISI"~L SITE·SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 

VI. MITIGATING DISPOSAL SITE·SPECIFlC COP>DITIONS 

Dispos.ai si(.C.-spccific ccadiouu tbaa warnnI amending the site score. Owlg.cs di~ rdaLed 10 NRS Secticns or Subsoction _SCOfel may no( ~cc 1M. 
score. more. &baa Ihe relevant. subscclion value assigned (Of' me. dispouJ rite in that subsection. Seaioa VI mast rc:femlot specific paps of che Pbasc L 
Sca.ion VI may not cxc:ood :t .so Points and may be scon::d only in S-point increments. Auac:h additional P.&eJ as Dc.cenary . 

. 

- . . 
.-

. 

Soorc 
'sposat SiC. Sew. Am_ ...... , (Not to Exceed ± ~ PoInts) 

0 
" 

1/13195 (Effective 2{1195) 310 CMR - 1763 



310 CMR; eARTMENT OF ENV[RONMENfAL PRcenON 

40.1512(3) Surface Waler 

II.C. SURFACE WATER EXPOSURE CRITERIA 

DEFINITION As defined by 310 CMR 4O.0CXlS. includin& riYen. stR&mS . labs. ponds. springs, impound.mcats. ataaries .. 
wetlands, c:oas:W wasers and '¥emu pooh. 

DESIGNATION CR!1ERIt. POINTS 

NONE or • OHM tiltcly onrib01abl. 10 lb. c1Upos>I ....... DO' boca icIenOfic4 in. aad is _ 0 
NOT APPLICABLE 0DIicip0I0d 10 bo idca!ifi.d in. .. d..,. __ 

"''1 of 1M F_, 

• A rdo:aso (past or """aiD,) of OHM to ",da<o -.. .... boca ideatified. 

'" • Qualiwive Mel.- of & ........ 

· OHM-aaributable visible sheen or c1Uc:olonIion: M 

· OHM mtcriaC .arfac:e WIler: Of" 

EVIDENCE OF · OHM_e staiacd...as ill __ with...,... _ or 20 
CONTAMINATION · n.... is • rusoaabI. Iikdihood ..... OHM will bo icIcotificd in sarfooe ....... as • 

ruuk of OHM mic_ 
(AssImIeo No &poswe Palbway) Of' 

• OHM.likdy onribulabl .... lb. dispoul ........ boa> icIcotificd ill 1J"I'Dd- or 
c::onc:eoUUioos that arc likdy to rcsuh in ddcCtltie cooc::cmnDoDs iD. mace WMet. 

EitMrofIMF_, 

• OHM. likely to be attribul&bJc &0 the disposal sice, bas been idc:otified in a sarface wat« 
POn::NTIAL Itoown 10 be used for drintiDg, rwimming, boating "'" fishinc. 
EXPOSURE or 100 
PATIlWAY • OHM. Iil:dy to bo onribulable 10 III. dispos>l sire. .... boca ideatificd ar ....... _ 

~ Ambicu' Worer Quality Criteria (A WQC) putSlWIllO 40.1505(2) aad 4O.1516(1~ 

Ani of 1M FDlIDwiIt, 

• n.... is & ..... ooaIi. likelihDod Ibar a surf ... publk cIritIkio& _ supply .... boca on 
may be itapaaed by OHM ftaD the dispoAi .... 

or ,. 
• OHM. pouibly _cabl .... the di.pueoI ........ boca idealificd ar the eaIsy point 10 

a public drinkin, water' supply Oistribution qs:tan. ISO 
UICEl. Y or CONFIRMED Of' 

EXPOSURE PATHWAY • A fish advi.ory IiItcIy allributable 10 .... 1ispooaI m. is in eft .... 
or .. OHM tiltcly onribuuble to lb. <fisposaI m. _t bas boca idcatified ar C<lDOOlIUIIiCXI' 

~ Ambieet W"" Quality Criteria (AWQC) pum>IDt 10 oIOJS05(2) aed 010.1516(1). aed 
the disposal site is loc:::ar.ed in or coMains: an Ala. 01 CrUic:al &vitoDmeotal Cclacem 
(ACEC); a mapped haIOw of a Species 01 Spocid Coo ....... Endae;.....J or n.-od 
Species: & Certified Vemal Pool; a RestricIod Wellaed; &II o.n-.Iin, Resoa..,. Ware" 
& fish habitat; or & _ Ope. Space. 

- . ' . . 
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310 CMR: ~TMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRO~ON 

40.1512(2) Groundwater 

U.B. GROUNDWATER EXPOSURE CRITERIA 

DEFINITION Score source area and extent of plume{s) as defined by most recent field studies. 

DESIGNATION CRrfERIA POINTS 

Either of tM Following 

• OHM liI::ely attributable 10 the disposal site has nol been identiflOd in. ODd is 
NONE or not anticipated 10 be identified in. groundwater. 

NOT APPUCABLE or a 
• OHM has not been identified in ·groundwater at concentrations ~ appliCable 

groundwaler RCs. This criteria may be met by conducting a response 
action. in accord3nce with these regulations. to reduce groundwater 
concentrations. 

Arry of w Following 

• A release of OHM 10 groundwater has been identified but no laboratory 
analysis has been conducted. 

EVIDENCE OF or 
CONTAMINATION • A nein-aqueous phase liquid (NAPL) has been identiJlOd in or on !be 

groundwater. 20 
(Assumes No Exposure or 

Pathway) • OHM has been identified in groundwater al concentrations ~ applicable -

groundwater RCs. 

Either of 1M Following 

• A private drinking water well is located within SOO" of any portion of a 
POTENTIAI. disposal site where OHM has been identified in groundwaler al 
EXPOSURE concentrations ~ 310 CMR 40.0974(2). 100 
PATHWAY or -

• The disposal sile is located within a Zone n or upgradienl of a public wen 
within an Interim Wellhead ProleClion Area and OHM hIS been identified in 

. groundwater al concentrations ~ 310 CMR 40.0974(2) . 

Either of 1M Following 

• OHM. possibly attributable 10 Ihe disposal site, has been idenliflOd in a 

UKEL Y or CONFIRMED 
public or private drinking water supply welL Drinking water samples si!aU 
be taken prior 10 treatmenl or blending. 150 

EXPOSURE PATHWAY or 

• A reasonable likelihood exists thaI. public or ·private drinking water supply 
well has been or is liI::ely to be impacted by OHM from lhe disposal site .. 

. 
- . 
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310 CMR.: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFON 

40.1512(3) Surface Water 

II.C. SURFACE WATER EXPOSURE CRITERIA 

DEFlNmON As defined by 310 CMR 40.0006. iDcludin& riven. streams, lakes. poncho springs. impoundmcats. CIluaries. 
wd.lands. coastal waters and vernal pools. 

DESIGNATION CRJTERM POINTS 

NONE", • OHM likdy aaribu<ahk 10 the dUpos>I Pto Iw not becu _0<1 iD. ODd i. not 0 
NOT APPUCABLE anticipalc:d CD be ideatified iD. _dace W&tcn.. 

A"1 tI/ the Fo/JJ>wiIIl 

· A release ~ or OD"Iom,c) of OHM to surface water has boen ideatifiod. 
",. 

• Qualiwive evidcnc:c of & release.. 

· OHM..nributable vi$lble sheen or disc:olcn%ion; or 

· OHM enteriq .adace Waler; 111" 

EVIDENCE OF · OHM-aaributablc stained toils in OXItad with .udacc waIer, 01' 20 
CONTAMINATION · ~ is a reasoD&blc likelihood that OHM will be idc:atificd in mrfaec. wa1U as a 

ftsnkofOHM miJ-
(Assumes No E>poswo Palhway) Dr 

· OHM. IiI:eIy aaribu<ahk '" tho disposal .... Iw _ idaoifiod in ,...,.d....., .. 
cooce:Dtnlioas thai are likely 10 resuh in de:&ec::lable CODCICntra:bc.:ls iD surface waacr. 

EiIher tI/ tJw Fcl/qwUol 

• OHM. likdy to be .uribwablc \0 the dispoal Pte. has bcco idc:atified in a surface waJer 
PO'ffiNllAL leo""" '" be wod foc drinkin&. swimming. bcwing oc fishing. 
EXPOSURE or 100 
PA1l!WAY · OHM. likely to be attributable \0 the disposal site. has beco identified at. oonc:en'nrincn 

<: Ambi ... W ... r QuoIity Criteria (AWQC) putman. '" 40.1505(2) and 4O. ISl6{l). 

Ani tI/ the F.lJowinr 

· There is • reasoaable likelihood that a surface. public:: driDkin& wa1et supply has bcera or 
may be impaaed by OHM from the disposal Au. .,. 

• OHM. possibly aunbutabl. '" tho disposal sire. Iw bceo idcctiliccl .. the -.y poiDt 10 
a pUmc drinkin& wa1et supply distribotioa syJlCm. ISO 

LIKaY oc CONFIRMED or 
EXPOSURE PA1l!WAY • A fisb advisory IiI:eIy aaributab\c "" tho disposal site i. in effect. 

'" • OHM Iikdy aaribotablc 10 tho disposal site pcesen. bas becu >! ... lied .. "",,_c ... 
~ Alnbiea. W ..... Quality Criteria (AWQC) pursuant co 4O.ISOS(2) 11DC140.1S16(1). and 
the dispouJ site is 10Clled in or contains: an Area of CriticaJ Eavirocuncntal Cooctm .. 
(ACEC); a mapped babiLl! of • Speci .. of SpcciaI Cooc:cm. EncIan,~ Of TbnarcoccI 
Species; a Cen.ificd Vernal Pool; a :Resuictcd Wdland; an. Outsundin, Resource Wucr.: 
• fisb habitat; or a Pro&cdcd Open Space. - - -

. 
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310 CMR: .TMENT OFENVIRONMENTAL PR0-re0N 

40.1512(4) Ajr 

n.D. AIR EXPOSURE CRITERIA 

DEFlNmON Air c:anwninac:ion indode$ both vapors. ~ foc:u.rin, on irxIoor air. Mel panic:alalcs. Score only 
relc.ases R~ under C. 21E: do not sc:ore pcnnitt.ed releases ass0ciaac4 with on"tain, c:ommen::ial or 
industrial processes. 

DESIGNATION CRlTERJA POINlS 

NONE", · OHM likely uuibutable 10 Ib_ cIisposIl ~ bas nOl _ idcI>liCICCi in. and is... . -0 
NOT Al'PUCABIJ; antici~ to be identified in. air. 

My ofiNfDlk>win, 

• A release. or _Ii" release. of OIlM 10 air bas _ idealilioll. 
or 

· OHM that may be roIeaud 10 air as poni<oIJatc nwCriaI bas been idcalifieel in III. lOp (j 

of lb. ,round ... rtaec. Uobnlt..,......u- slab .. dacos may be inlC1pRlOd .. 
EVIDENCE OF pn:v=.titl.1: Jdeasc of particulates &0 air. 

alNTAMlNAnON or I 

• OHM Ibat may be released '" air as a vapor has beca idca&ified ill. aQ GpID c:omaiaa' or 
( ........... No ~ Pllhway) .wf..,. impoonclment that is put of 1he diapauJ ai ... 15 

'" · An odor ..... i. rusonably anrit';lIabl_ 10 a rei .... ol OHM at 1he dispoool rite has been 

ideGcified. 

Awy ·of iN Folk>wint 

• OHM rei ...... likely attributabl. 1he di.pooaI sile. bavo _ repca10cIly i_eel iD 
ambient air within 100' or & residence. scbool hospiul., Dursin& home. or playtf'OUnCl 
when such n:leascs are above ambiClll bac:ltground CODOCOlnIioos aad '" not re:I:ated '" 
permitted releases. 

or 
POTEN1lAL · Total wIaIiIe "'lIan" compoancls ba ... been idmIifiod iD c-at-----' 100 
EXPOSURE . ~ S men "';!hin 30 f .... of. scbool or ~ ,.,;_ ........ the dcpIb 10 -PATHWAY ,rounclwuc:r is S 15 feeL Soil au sarveys or indoor air samplin& may be coadacsed 10 

dcmonstRlC DO aposure to OHM. 
or 

• A rusonab" likelihood aisu ..... 1he indoor air quality of &II occup;ed baiIdiD, will ". 
impactod by OHM likely atlribu1.able 10 1he disposal ~ ... 

EiIh<r of 1M FDlk>winr 

• OHM bas _ i_eel in indoor air ill &II """'pieel baiIdinc. .- ba<qlOOlld 
.......,Inliocs. wbco 1he OHM is 1ikeIy attribouble 10 a DOIl-penniued rdeasc .. the 

LIKELY Of CONFIRMED disposal site. 200 
EXPOSURE PATHWAY or 

· A .... onab .. liketihood C1isu Iba! OHM likely attributable 10 1he dispoul Ii", u 
affectin, air qaality in an ocxupied buildin,. 

-. -
• 

1{13195 (Effective Ul/95) . 310 om - 1767 



310 CMR: IARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROW ON 

40.1513 Human Health-Based Toxicity Values and Scores 

(I) The Human Health-Based Toxicity Values found in 310 CMR 40.1513(2) shall be used to score OHM not included in Table 
ntA. of the Scoresheet. If a site-related OHM is not listed in 310 CMR 40.1513(2) use the Relative Toxicity Value Malrix 
[310 CMR 40.1513(3)]10 derive a OHM-specific Toxicity Value. Correlate the value derived using 310 CMR 40.1513(3) with 
the OHM concentration 10 determine the OHM Toxicity Score using Worksheet nt.A.1. in the Scoresheet. Recont each OHM 
name. Toxicity Value. concentration and Toxicity Score in Table lII.A .l of the Scoresheet. 

(2) Human Health-Based Toxicity ValtteS 

<W.ISI3(2) HUIIWI Hcallb·Basecl Toxic:ily Values and Sams 

ClItoaic Oral Oral Cancer Inhalalioa 
RID Slope Fact« c...ccrSlope HUMAN 

OHM . CAS Faaor TOXlC'lY 
Number mgkJ/d l/(mgkJ/d) a.ASS l/(mgkJ/d) CLASS V ... LUE 

A"""I""'- 83329 6.0.42 I 

........ pI"b~ 208968 D D 2.S 

"'oophaIe 3OS60191 4~ 1.1 • .c3 C . ND 30 
... cotaIddJyde 15010 2.S ........... 67641 I .~I D D • 
A_ CyaoobydriJ> 1SB6S 1.0e4Z I 

AceIoaiIrik 15058 ~ D 2.S 
... .........,..... 9U62 I~I D D I 

A«<yI·Cb!oridc 7S36S D D 2.S 
... -.;. 107028 2.0..(12 C C 2.S 
... erylamide 79061 2.0e.()4 4.SffiJO B2 4.50+00 BZ 46 

"'cryIi<: Kid 79107 8.0..(12 I 

"'erylooiuiU t07131 5 .~1 Bl 2.40-01 BI 28 

A10dU0< 15972608 1.0..(12 1.0..(12 B2 Bl 2.S 
A1dicatb 116063 2.0e.()4 D D 40 

Aldrin 309002 3.0..05 1.1..01 B2 1.1.+()1 BZ SO 
AIbn..rAllr. ..... 2.S 
Allyl IJc:oboI 107186 S.o..03 2.S 
Allyl Chloride 107051 5.0..(12 C C II 
Aluminum pbosphide . 20859738 4.0e.()4 40 

. An>etryo 834128 9.Oe.oJ 1& 

~dine.4- 504245 2.0..05 D D 40 
Ammoaio 7664417 2.S 
AmmoaJ.a Accwc 631611 D D 2.S 
Anilioe 62.533 5.1 • .03 Bl BZ II 
AnIb ...... 120127 3.0.-01 D D 4 

1/13,95 (Effective 2/1.-95) 310 CMR. - 1768 
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, CMK 
40. 1514(3) Metals 

METAL Mobility 

mobile 

Asbestos · :> 2p Immobile 

Asbestos - < lp Slowly mobile 

Beryllium - Be·· Modc:Btely mobile 

Cadmiwn - Cd". Slowly mobil. 

Slowly mobile 

Copper • Ca·' mobile 

Cyanide· eN" RelatiVely mobile 

Load· Pb·· 

SJowly mobile 

Selenium - HSeO.; &. R.b'ivdy mobile 

Zinc - Zn" ModeMcly mobile 

I Fuller. "Movemeot of Selected Mctals •. AsbestO$, and Cyanide in Soils: Applica1ioa to Waste Dispos.al Problems," EPA-600!2-77..Q20. April 19n. 
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40.l514(4) 

310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

OHM Mobility ~e";Sl'nce FJeto" for Other (ftoan;c Compounds 

OHM MOBILITY AND PERSISTENCE FACfORS 

Organic Compounds 

RANGE aJUI VAWE 
FACTOR 

LOW (Val .. ) MEDIUM (Value) 

Solubility (mg/L) < I (0) I - I.(XX) (5) 

Vapor Pressure (mm Hg) < 0.01 (0) om - I (5) 

K.. > 10.000 (0) 10 - 10.000 (5) 

HIGH 

> UXlO 

> 1 

< 10 

DegIadaIion Po,"IUial Non-Persistent (NP) (0) P<rsisrz:nt (P) 

Specific Gl2vity (20" C) < 1 (0) > 1 

RadiODuCUdes 

(Value) 

(10) 

(10) 

(10) 

(10) 

(10) 

RadicnurcIid .. p....."t in quantities grea .... thaD their redenI Reporuble Q .. ulity ( 40 CFR Part 3II2A, App .. dbt 
B) ... bere the quantity is kDowo or ill CODteDtratioos greater than bad<grouod .. ....., !be quanlity is _ -.. 
sball be assigaed a MobilitJ tm4 P,rsistenc, SeD,.. equal to 40. 

40.1515 Soil P=eabUity CriICri. 

son. PERMEABILITY 

VAWES CRfTERJA 

Permeability: < 10E-7 r:m/s 
LOW 

Soil or BedrocIc T)'pO: clay; sbale: compact till: unfracooed metamorphic and igaeou. 
rocks. 

Permeability: IOE-71O < JOE-3 cm/s 

Soil or BedrocIc T)'pO: sil~ fine sand and silty sand: 1oess: silty clays; day IoaIIIs. silty 
MEDIUM Ioams. sandy loams. and loamy sands: less 10 modetaICIy permeab1e limeSIOnes. doIomi",,_ 

and sandstone: moder.llCiy penncabJe to couse till: _y _ igneous and 
mcwnr:rphic rocks. Fill is considezed moderaJdy pennOable ualess disposal sisMpeeilic 
condition indk:a1e ochcrwise. 

Permeability: ~ IOE-3 cm/s 
HIGH 

Soil or BedrocIc T)'pO: gl2vel. sand: highly fracooed igneous and ~ !lICks: 
penneable basalt and lavas: Icam Iimesrone and dolomite. 

-p H.~ I'JA-'\lh'Jl.E: ~vt: 

~I<J'JlO p) ,?)a.£.!vi: 

~ vfP ~I-\Ol."t1'O<l..tA 

Xx Ch~,c"--\' b~NU." 
1/13195 (Effective 211195) 310 CMR - 1789 
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40.151 6 Environmental To ~ 
(1) Environmental To;tic ilj' Values 

15 16(J ) 

OHM 

--

1/\3/95 (Effective 2111115) 

ES\lRONMESTAJ,. TOXICITY VALUES 

310CMR-1790 



40. 1516(1) E:'IiVlROSME:".'TAL TOXICITY VALUES 

OHM FRESH WArD. 
ACIlIt 

1113195 (Effective 2/1/95) 310 CMR - 1791 



OHM 

1/13/95 (Effective 2/1/95) 

£NVI'RO!"MENTAL TOXICITY VA.LUES 

if'" OHM ~'!lo. A.mbUoIli W<LICr OIMlI.iry Cn'~rW) 

-

310 CMR - 1792 



40.1516(2) 

.)tv LM K. : U~PAK !ivl t.Nl ur l:. i\;V!KUNME l\.'TA L 1JKU l.t.L HUN 

Der.ull En' irO. Toxicity Values 

ENVIRONMENTAL TOXICITY DEFAULT VALUES 

Default values sha11 be assigned [or all OHMs not listed in 310 CMR 40.1516(1) according 10 die 
foUowing criteria. 

CHEMICAL CLASS 

Alcohol 

Amines 

ENVIRONMENTAL TOXlClT"( VALUE 

20 

30 

20 

30 

20 

30 

40 

20 

Halo8enaIed Hydro<:az\1ons (<=Opt Ethen) 

ICeI:>nes 

30 

30 

Orpnie Acids 

Pesticides 

NOTE: 

Example: 

NOTE: 

40 

20 

. -~) ~ . . -; 
Use tbe mGHEST De(lult Va1ue appJicab&e to,: tbe OHM UDder coDSidentiolL. .'. :;~ i,' ; l' ' . . '. ., '. , :\\..1 
A haIoJaWied pesIic:ide """Id be lISSl,ncd adeflalt value ol ~~t:i (i r aQ, ' (r •• 

A halo.- allcane. woo\d be assiined • dchuit\va1ue 0(30. H 1.1\ i ; .. /1' I " 'i , . , . . ----:-·-- -___ Jil J 
For nil_des, DO Earil'1lDDleDtaI Tosicit±.V.lue bas been .... blis/led. I 
RadioDucli .... p ........ ill _~ti .. _tor thai tilil''' ftll .... 1 ~Dlily ( 40: 
CFR Part 301A, Appendix B) wile ..... _lily is "" .... or ill --~vata' 
tbau ba~ ........ <be qDaDtity is 80' kuOWD .bal be assiped •• E .. Ito .... """ 
r.zidq~ ......... 10 30. Tbis sam _0 be _ ditoctIy iD Works_ V.B.L. 

If\3195 (Effective 2/1195) 310 CMR - 1793 



40.1516(3) Environmemal T Value Mattix 

"O.l516(]) E.~vtROS~AL TOXICITY "ALlIE MATRIX 

MfBIENTWATER ENVlRONMENTAl... TOXICITY VAUIE RANGES 
fJUAUTY CRITERIA In,,,, 

(AWQC) 

Fruh WUQ au.ric <0.03 omsx<2.1 1.IsX<70 7OS'X<6Z0 >620 

MariDc OIraIic < o.oas o.cns s X < 0.3 Q.3 SX<1 ISX<ZUI >"" 

F-ub,W.,..Aak <l 3SX<lS IS SX < 1.200 1.200 S X <'.000 > IJ)tO 

.............. < •. 1 LlSX<33 nsx<45JO 490 :s; X < Z7.,DO) >:>.om 

__ ~.~~ __ ~~n~ __ ' __ II I fuV~" ,~ ""~S:~ ),<\ ~o">i f:"~~ I 

~;~ '7 ~1 ~ ~ ~"f~ ;':'4;," 
~~" .. -M~R~ Mi y -F w~~ ---- --------~ - --------- ------- . ..... ~~ 

1f1319S (Effective 211195) 310 CMR - 1794 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FIGURE 1 
BRAIEDIC .. PARCEL P·3; ROXBURY, MASSACHUSETTS 

lOCUS MAP 
SOURCE: USGS 1.5 I II MINUTE SERIES BOSTON SOUTH, USS. QUID, 1987 

SCALE: 1: 15,000 
o % 1 MILE , 

Westo'll & Sampson 
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fJQJRE 4 
ROXBUR~ MASSACHUSETTS 

IIRA/EDIC PARCEL P-3 

GROUNDWATER ELEVA 1100 
CONTOUR MAP DECEMBER 12, 1996 

DESI~ED BY: CON CHECKED BY: - I DAlE: fEBRUARY 1998 

'\x WESTON & SAMPSON 
ENGINEERS, INC. 



MADE urea of Wast • e Cleanup 
"", r ",n Map: 500 feet & 0.5 Mile Radii 
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: ~~ .: ~':: .. ::;::: .~~I_~_,pJ§ ._~~.:" . . 

SitelocCltion u.. t;r,"'Uc.tJMCI' VbOI. UIX:~'., i _ __ "'?" -. ~ 

. i I 
I 

r 
) 

l 
! , 

. " 
' ...... .. '. 

, -

~ .. ~''' . 

FI GUR E 3 

AR EA RECEPTORS MAP 
BRA/EDIC 

PAR CEL P·3 

- - - - IJ¥\ Oesigrwtad Sole Sauce ~flw •• •• •• ••. . , •... ••• •• •• • • •• • , ••• C=:J 
8oi..nd_.: ~ip • . COI.I1tv.OEP ~n ••••• . ••• • - - -- PLbic Was ~ &ot.nd,SuhEe,NDn Cornn.rity C C • 
• ..,,; f'b_linI!I; Pij'Mlinn • •• • , ••• , • • •• •••••• , • • ••• _ ~ __ Appl'O* 2Dna2; MflA, • ••••••• • • .•• , • • .•••• •• • • ••••• •• • • • ~ ~ 
Drr.ge BeIiiin5: M~.SIi:J ..••••• ••• •.• ••••• •• •• ••••• •••• _ _ Hvd'OIJ~: WlIUJI nw.n.-.Pl.bic SlIt.:e W-. SlWtv •• • c:::J _ 
Str~6: Pl!!r1'IfY'ull,~lIrrrfttent ,~ _ •• ',... . . W!:rtlWlds: Frsa"Sat. ",.tESP IAMII.,dII Habit •••• •••• C:=J E:3 ~ 
Pl:lUII1tfSIy Prod..active Aq,Jiflws: ~ Yinld,Hd1 Yillid •••• [=:J ProtGCted ~ Spoca; ACEC • ••• • •••••••••• •• • • ••• • • •••• ::II c=J 

c::J .::::=I OEPPtwmttad SolidW8£taFaait _ : C«tifiod'-WNlil\)ols •• ~ ~ 

.. I 

liZ Wk.es, 

"' January 07,199; 
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April 6, 1998 

The Honorable Thomas M. Menino, Mayor 
Boston City Hall 
I City Hall Square 
Boston, Massachusetts 02201 

Envirollllltm tal COIl5:t! :.m ts sillCt' 1::':=:? 

Boston Redeve[opmeltt Authority 
WSE Job # 96230.A 

Re: Public Notification - Phase I Initial Site Investigation and Tier II Classification 
RTN'3-15009 
BRA Parcel P-3 
Whittier and Tremont Streets 
Roxbury, Massachusetts 

Dear Mayor Menino: 

Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. (WSE) was contracted by the Boston Redevelopment 
Authority (BRA) to perform a Phase) Initial Site Investigation and Tier Classification 
(PHIITC) at the above referenced ~lte ;' Results of this investigation required that the site 
be classified as a Tier II disposal site in accordance with the Massachusetts Contingency 
Plan (MCP), 310 CMR 40.0000. A legal notice for the Initial Site Investigation and Tier 
II Classification will be published in the Boston Herald newspaper. 

The PHlITC report is being submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection 
Northeast Regional Office (DEP-NERO) in Woburn where it will be available for public 
review. If you have any questions regarding this site, please feel free to call WSE at 
(978) 532-1900 or Richard Mertens at BRA at (617) 722-4300, ext 4283. 

Very truly yours, 

WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS, INC. 

~~~~Olb 
Project Manager 

cc: Ms. Lillian Shirley, City of Boston, Board of Health 
Mr. Paul Osborn, BRA ' 
Mr. Richard Mertens, BRA 
DEP-NERO, Woburn, MA, 
File 
H:lwPICLlaffiBosTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORlTY\962JOIC\BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
TJER II CVR LTRDOC 

Officers: Leo F. Pctors Michael J. Hanlon Alan M. Silbovitz Peter M . Smith FIQI'C :SVv VOf'US!<;Gwi::::z Potrick.!. COl'loolly Paul G, SUtton .'d'"ln D. Jolls 
Associates: Ronthus 8. Fouc h. II: Kenneth W, Carlson Pr03cnto K. Bhdnio Mc'loei J. SCiP.Oi'C Bruce W. Adorns 

Pal:l E. Iv1acNevin Robert A. GoebeT Mohommod M. Kheiro,!oh DeirdJa A. ToyioT 
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.. 
NOTICE OF AN INITIAL SITE INVESTIGATION AND 

TIER II CLASSIFICATION 

BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
PARCEL P-3, WHITnER & TREMONT STREET 

ROXBURY, MASSACHUSETTS 
RTN 3-15009 

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.0480), an Initial Site 
Investigation has been performed at the above referenced location. A release of oil 
andlor hazardous materials has occurred at this location which is a disposal site 
(defined by M.G.L. c. 2IE, Section 2). This site has been classified as Tier II, 
pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0500. Response actions at this site will be conducted by 
The Boston Redevelopment Authority who has employed Mr. Prasanta K. Bhunia, 
L.S.P., Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. to manage response actions in accordance 
with the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.0000). 

M.G.L. c. 2IE and . the Massachusetts Contingency Plan provide additional 
opportunities for public notice of and involvement in decisions regarding response 
actions at disposal sites: 1) The Chief Municipal Officer and Board of Health of the 
community in which the site is located will be notified of major milestones and 
events, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1403; and 2) Upon receipt of a petition from ten or 
more residents of the municipality in which the disposal site is located, or of a 
municipality potentially affected by a disposal site, a plan for involving the public 
in decisions regarding response actions at the site will be prepared and implemented, 
pursuant to 310 CMR40.140S. 

To obtain more information on this disposal site and the opportunities for public 
involvement during its remediation, please contact Mr. Richard Mertens, 
Environmental Review Office, Boston Redevelopment Authority, 1 City Hall Square, 
Boston, Massachusetts 02201 at (617) 722-4300 ext 4283. 

H,IWPICLlENT\BOSTON REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITYl96230lCITIERlI LEGAL NOTICE.DOC 
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ARGEO PAUL CELLUCCI 
Governor 

• • COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Northeast Regional Office, One Commerce Way, Woburn, MA 01801 

TRUDYCOXE 
Se=tary 

DAVID B. STRUHS 
Commissioner 

BOSTON REDEVEWPMENT AUTHORITY 
ONE CITY HALL SQ 
BOSTON, MA 02201-1007 

Attn! RICHARD MERTENS 

February 23, 1998 

Dear RICHARD MERTENS, 

KIN: 3-0015009 
ROXBURY 
PARCEL P-3 TREMONTIWHfITIER ST 

RE: 310 CMR 40.0000, Notice of Due 
Date for Tier Classification Submittal. 

On 04/14/1997 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) was notified of a release or threat of 
release of Oil and Hazardous Material at PARCEL P-3 TREMONTIWHITTIER ST, ROXBURY. This 
release constitutes a 120 DY release condition pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0000, the Massachusetts 
Contingency Plan (MCP), and Chapter 21E of the Massachusetts General Laws. 

The purpose of this letter is to remind you that the one year period, following the date of notification, for 
you to submit either a Response Action Outcome (RAO) Statement, a Downgradient Property Status 
Submittal or a Tier Classification Submittal is about to expire. This letter describes the significance of this 
deadline so that you can take appropriate action to minimize your cleanup costs, maintain compliance with 
the MCP, and avoid possible DEP enforcement action for failing to submit an RAO Statement, a 
Downgradient Property Status Submittal or a Tier Classification Submittal to DEP. 

PLEASE BE ADVISED that, as of the date of this letter, DEP has Ill!1 received either a RAO Statement, a 
Downgradient Property Status Submittal or a Tier Classification Submittal for the above listed site. The 
one year period for submitting one of these documents will expire on 0411411998. 

The MCP requires, among other provisions, that a location affected by a release (i. e., the site) meet one of 
the following milestones within one year of notification: 

DE? on the World Wide Web: http://www.state.ma.usldep 

6 Printed on Recvcled Paper 
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• • 
• Conditions at the site meet the requirements of a Response Action Outcome, and an RAO 

Statement and supporting documentation are submitted to the appropriate regional office. If you 
submit an RAO Statement more than 120 days after the date of notification and prior to Tier 
Classification, you must also pay OEP an RAO Compliance Fee of $750.00; or 

• A Downgradient Property Status is established for the site, and a Downgradient Property Status 
Transmittal Form and supporting documentation are submitted to the appropriate regional office. 
You must also pay OEP a Downgradient Property Status Compliance Fee of$IOOO.OO; or 

• The site is Tier Classified as either a Tier I or Tier II site, and a Tier Classification Transmittal 
Form and supporting documentation are submitted to the appropriate regional office. For Tier I 
sites, you must also include a Tier I Initial Permit Application and pay a Permit Application Fee of 
$3,550; Tier II sites do not require a Permit and do not pay a Permit Application Fee. If a site is 
Tier Classified within one year of notification, the OEP wjl! not assess an Annual Compliance Fee 
for the first year. After Tier Classification, Comprehensive Response Actions must then be 
undertaken to assess and clean up that site. 

Please note that if you fail to submit either an RAO Statement, a Downgradient Property Status 
Submittal or a Tier Classification Submittal to DEP by 04/14/1998, the above referenced site will be 
categorically classified as a Tier m Disposal Site and, if not otherwise exempt, you will be assessed a 
Tier m Annual Compliance Fee for the first year, for response actions which you carried out. 

Licensed Site Professional (LSP)· 

In order to clean up and/or address a release or threat of release, the services of a Licensed Site Professional 
(LSP) are required. LSPs are professionals licensed by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to issue Waste 
Site Cleanup Activity Opinions in connection with response actions at sites. The MCP requires the 
preparation of one or more Waste Site Cleanup Activity Opinions for every release reported to OEP. For a 
list ofLSP names please contact the Board of Registration at (617) 556-1 145. 

You and your Licensed Site Professional (LSP) may obtain copies of all OEP forms and applications by 
contacting your regional service center at (617) 932-7677 or 7678. You may direct other questions 
concerning this letter to the regional service center, as well. 

Very truly yours, 

~2~.wE"'_ Northeast Regional Office 
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

l.yrlet 01/01./96 
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• • COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
ONE WINTER STREET, BOSTON, MA 02108 617-292·5500 

WILLIAM F. WELD 
Governor 

TRUDYCOXE 
Secretary 

ARGEO PAUL CELLUCCI 
Lt. Governor 

DAVID B. STRUHS 
Commissioner 

December 1, 1997 

Egleston Square Development Corporation 
c/o Richard Mason, Senior Project Manager 
20~O·Colurnbus Avenue 
Roxbury, MA 02119 

Release Tracking No.: 3-0003938 
Release City: Boston (Roxbury) 
Release Addr: 3060-3070 Washington Street 
Covenant Not to Sue - Certificate of Completion 

Dear Mr. Mason, 

I am pleased to announce the issuance of a Certificate of Completion for the 
above-referenced Covenant Not to Sue project based upon the receipt of a Class 
A-3 Response Action Outcome Statement on October 6, 1997. Please find 
enclosed the original signed Certificate copy. 

Should you have any further questions concerning this application, please feel 
free to contact me personally at (617) 292-5941. 

Thank you for your interest and participation in this important pilot project. 

Director 
iscal Management, Cost Recovery, Revenues and Administration 

aste Site Cleanup 

cc: Mr. Dennis P. Crimmins, Esq., PLCPT, 585 Commercial Street, 
Boston, MA 02109 

Margaret Stolfa, Chief Counsel, BWSC 
yancy Harper, Assistant Attorney General, OAG, EPD 

\/,DEP NERO, BWSC 
DEP Boston, BWSC, CNTS File 

o Pmted on R.cyc:ied Paper 
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commonwealth of Massachusetts 
~~~~~ Executive Office of Environmental Affairs 

Depar.ment of 
Environmental Protection 

~ 

D E P 
William F. Weld 

0-""" 
Trudy Coxe 
Secretary, EOEA 

Thomas 8. Powers 
Actif\9 Commissioner 

.. 
EXHIBIT C 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION 
PILOT COVENANT NOT TO SUE PROGRAM 

M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 3A(j) 

From.: The Department of Environmental Protection 

To: Egleston Sq. Development Corp. (" Applicant" ) 

Date of Issuance: December 1, lqg7 

DEP Release Tracking No(s). 3-3938 

City (ies) /Town (s ) Roxbury/Boston 

This Certificate of Completion ("Certificate") is issued in 
accordance with a certain Agreement entered into by DEP and the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts with Applicant, dated Atlgust 25 , 
199.5. , to signify only that the Department has received (i) a Class 
A or-Class B Response Action Outcome Statement for the release(s) 
identified by theDEP Release Tracking Number(s) referenced above, 
and (ii) payment in full of the sum set forth in the Agreement, 
such sum representing all or a portion of the past costs and fees 
owing the Commonwealth for the release(s). 

This Certificate shall not be deemed or construed to imply the 
Department's approval of the adequacy of any response action(s) 
undertaken at the subject property, nor shall issuance of this 
Certificate operate to bar the Department from auditing any person, 
site or response action, or from requesting any person to provide 
information to the Department, or to relieve any person of his/her 
obligation to comply with any such request . 

Issued by: 
Assistant Commissioner, Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 

\ 

One Winter Street • Boston, Massachusetts 02108 • FAX (617) 556~1049 • Telephone (617) 292·5500 
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETIS 

ExECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 

DEPARTMENT OF ENvIRONMENTAL PR0'fECI10N 
METROPOLITA."1 BOSTON- NORTHEAST REGIONAL OrnCE 

WILLIAM F. WELD TRUDY COXE 
Governor Secretary 

ARGEO PAUL CELLUCCI DAVID B. STRUMS 
Lt. Governor CoDlllJ..i.ssionu 

URGENT LEGAL MATTER: PROMPT ACTION NECESSARY 
CERTIFIED MAIL: RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED MAY 28 1997 

Boston Redevelopment Authority 
1 City Hall plaza 
Boston, MA 02201-1007 

Attention: Mr. Richard Mertens 

Dear Mr. Mertens: 

RE: Boston/Roxbury 
Parcel P-3 
Tremont & Whittier St. 
RTN #3-15009 

NOTICE 0= RES?C:;;SI""=::":::TY; 
M.G.L. c. 21E & 310 CMR 
40.0000 

Information contained in a Release Notification Form (RNF) 
submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection (the 
Department or DEP) on April 14, 1997 and submitted by Boston 
Redevelopment Authority indicates that there is or has been a 
release of oil and/or hazardous material at the above-referenced 
property which exceeds a "120 day" reporting threshold {3I0 CMR 
40.0315} and which requires one or more response actions. 

Based on this inforrr.ation, the Department has reason to 
believe that the subject property or portion(s} thereof is a 
disposal site as defined in the Massachusetts Oil and Hazardous 
Material Release Prevention and Response Act, M.G.L. c. 21E, and 
the Massachusetts Contingency Plan, 310 CMR 40.0000 (the MCP) . 
The assessment and cleanup of disposal sites is governed by 
M.G.L. c. 21E and the MCP. 

The purpose of this notice is to inform you of your legal 
responsibilities under state law for assessing and/or remediating 
the subject release. For purposes of this notice, the terms and 
phrases used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them by 
the MCP unless the text clearly indicates otherwise. 

STATUTORY LIABILITIES 

The Department has reason to believe that you {as used in 
this letter, "you" refers to Boston Redevelopment Authority} are 

10 Commerce Way _ Wobmn, Massachusetts 01801 • FAX (617) 93l-7615 • Ttlepho... (617) 932-7600 • TDD, (617) 932-7679 
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Redevelop4llt Authority 

a Potentially Responsible Party (a PRP) with liability under 
M.G.L. c. 21E, § 5, for response action costs. Section 5 makes 
the following parties liable to the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts: current owners or operators of a site from or at 
which there is or has been a release/threat of release of oil or 
hazardous material; any person who owned or operated a site at 
the time hazardous material was stored or disposed of; any person 
who arranged for the transport, disposal, storage or treatment of 
hazardous material to or at a site; any person who transported 
hazardous material to a transport, disposal, storage or treatment 
site from which there is or has been a release/threat of release 
of such material; and any person who otherwise caused or is 
legally responsible for a release/threat of release of oil or 
hazardous material at a site. 

This liability is "strict", meaning it is not based on 
fault, but solely on your status as an owner, operator, 
generator, transporter or disposer. It is also joint and 
several, meaning that you may be liable for all response action 
costs incurred at the site, regardless of the existence of any 
other liable parties. 

The MCP requires responsible par~ies to take necessary 
response actions at properties where there is or has been a 
release or threat of release of oil and/or hazardous material. 
If you do not take the necessary response actions, or fail to 
perform them in an appropriate and timely manner, the Department 
is authorized by M.G.L. c. 21E to have the work performed by its 
contractors. By taking such actions, you can avoid liability for 
response action costs incurred by the Department and its 
contractors in performing these actio~s, a~d any sanctions wh~c~ 
may be imposed for failure to perform response actions under ~~e 
MCP. 

You may be liable for up to three (3) times all response 
action costs incurred by the Department. Response action costs 
include, without limitation, the cost of direct hours spent by 
Department employees arranging for response actions or overseeing 
work performed by persons other than the Bepartment or their 
contractors, expenses incurred by the Department in support of 
those direct hours, and payments to the Department's contractors. 
(For more detail on cost liability, see 310 CMR 40.1200.) 

The Department may also assess interest on costs incurred at 
the rate of twelve percent (12%), compounded annually. To secure 
payment of this debt, the Commonwealth may place liens on all of 
your property in the Commonwealth. To recover the debt, the 
Commonwealth may foreclose on these liens or the Attorney General 
may bring legal action against you. 

In addition to your liability for up to three (3) times all 
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response action costs incurred by the Department. you may also be 
liable to the Commonwealth for damages to natural resources 
caused by the release. civil and criminal liability may also be 
imposed under M.G.L. c. 21E. § 11. and civil administrative 
penalties may be imposed under M.G.L. c. 21A. § 16 for each 
violation of M.G . L. c. 21E, the MCP. or any order, permit or 
approval issued thereunder. 

NECBSSARY RBSPONSB ACTIONS 

The subject site shall not be deemed to have had all the 
necessary and required response actions taken unless and until 
all substantial hazards presented by the site have been 
eliminated and a level of No Significant Risk exists or has been 
achieved in compliance with M.G.L. c. 21E and the MCP. In 
addition, the MCP requires persons undertaking response actions 
at disposal sites to perform Immediate Response Actions (IRAs) in 
response to "sudden releases". I",,,.,inen~ Hazards 3.:1d Substant:'3.~ 
Release Migration. Such persons must continue to evaluate the 
need for IRAs and notify the Department immediately if such a 
need exists. 

You must employ or engage a Licensed Site Professional (LSP) 
to manage. supervise or actually perform the necessary response 
actions at the subject site. In addition, the MCP requires 
persons undertaking response action at a disposal site to submit 
to the Department a Response Action Outcome Statement (RAO) 
prepared by an LSP in accordance with 310 CMR 40.1000 upon 
de~ermining that a level of No Significant Risk already exists or 
has been achieved at a disposal site or portion thereof. [You may 
obtain a list of the names and addresses of these licensed 
professionals from the Board of Registration of Hazardous Waste 
Site Cleanup Professionals at (617) 556·1091]. 

The Department has determined that the following response 
actions are necessary at the subject site: 

Initial site investigation activities in accordance with 310 
CMR 40.0405 are necessary. In addition, unless an RAO is 
submitted earlier. a completed Tier Classification 
Submittal pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510. and. if appropriate. 
a completed Tier I Permit Application pursuant to 310 CMR 
40.0700. must be submitted to DEP within one year of the 
initial date notice of a release is provided to the 
Department pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0300 or from the date the 
Department issues a Notice of Responsibility (NOR). 
whichever occurs earlier. 

It is important to note that you must dispose of any 
Remediation Waste generated at the subject location in accordance 
with 310 CMR 40.0030 including. without limitation. contaminated 
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soil and/or debris. Any Bill of Lading accompanying such waste 
must bear the seal and signature of an LSP or, if the response 
action is performed under the direct supervision of the 
Department, the signature of an authorized representative of the 
Department. 

However, please be advised that if information is obtained 
after making a oral or written notification to indicate that the 
release or threat of release didn't occur, failed to meet the 
reporting criteria at 310 CMR 40.0311 through 40.0315, or is 
exempt from notification pu~suant to 310 CMR 4 0 .0317, a 
Notification Retraction must be submitted within 60 days of the 
initial no tification pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0335. 

The Department encourages parties with liabilities under 
M.G.L. c. 21E to take prompt action in response to releases and 
threats of release of oil and/or hazardous material . By taking 
prompt action, you may significantly lower your assessment and 
cleanup costs and avoid the imposition of, or reduce the amount 
of, certain permit and annual compliance fees for response 
actions payable under 310 CMR 4.00. 

If you have any questions relative to this notice, you 
should contact Lilla Dick at the letterhead address or (617) 932-
7600. All future communications regarding this release must 
reference the Release Tracking Number (RTN #3-15009) contained in 
the subject block of this letter. 

KN/ LD 
cc: Bosto n Board of Health 

Boston Fire Department 

Very truly yours, 

Kingsley Ndi 
Chief, Notification Branch 

Weston & Sampson Engineers, inc . 
S Centennial Drive 
Peabody, MA 01960 
Attn: Mr. Prasanta K. Bhunia 

DEP data base / file 



Department of Environmental 
Site Cleanup 

~~:~i:'~E NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION RETRACTION 

"" •• "onl to 310 CMR 40.0335 and 310 CMR 40.0371 (Subpart 

BWSC-1 ,,"-'........-< 

Release Tracking 
~be~r __________ _ 

~-I \SClOq 
If assigned by DEP 

and Whittier Streets Location Aid: UTMs: 4688700 JON, 327800 mE 

ZIP 02120-0000 
Code: 

(check one) 
TO: 
r;z Submit a Release Notification (complete all sections of this fonn). 

. ! Submit a Retraction of a Previously Reported Notification of a Release or Threat of Release (complete Sections A, B, E, F and G of 
this form). You MUST attach the supporting documentation required by 310 CMR 40.0335. 

Date and time you obtained knowledge of the Release or TOR. 
Date: 

12/18/96 Time: ___________ __ Specify: 0 AM LJ PM 

The date you obtained knowledge is always required. The time you obtained knowledge is not required if reporting only 120 Day 
Conditions. 

IF KNOWN, record date and time release or TOR occurred. 
Date: 

Time: ___________ __ Specify: 0 AM'--' PM 

LJ Check here jf you previously provided an Oral Notification to DEP (2 Hour and 72 Hour Reporting Conditions only). 

Provide date and time of Oral Notification. 
Date: 

Time: ___________ __ 

Check all Notification Thresholds that apply to the Release or Threat of Release: 

Specify: [J AM 0 PM 

(for more infonnation see 310 CMR 40.0310 - 40.0315) 

2 HOUR REPORTING CONDITIONS 

---' 
Sudden Release 

i , Threat of Sudden Release 

~ Oil Sheen on Surtace Water , Poses Imminent Hazard 

Could Pose Imminent Hazard 

Release Detected in Private Well --
Release to Storm Drain 

[J Sanitary Sewer Release 
(Imminent Hazard Only) 

72 HOUR REPORTING CONDITIONS 

Subsurface Non~Aqueous Phase 
liquid (NAPL) Equal to or Greater 
than 1/2 Inch 

Underground Storage Tank 
(UST) Release 

Threat of UST Release 

Release to Groundwater near 
Water Supply 

Release to Groundwater near 
School or Residence 

120 DAY REPORTING CONDITIONS 

Release of Hazardous Material(s) to Soil or 
Groundwater Exceedil'1g Reportable 
Concentration(s) 

~ Release of Oil to Soil Exceeding Reportable 
Concentration(s) and Affecting More than 2 Cubic 
Yards 

u 

Release of Oil to Groundwater Exceeding 
Reportable Concentration(s) 

Subsurface Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid (NAPL) 
Equal to or Greater than 1/SInch and Less than 1/2 
Inch 

List below the Oils or Hazardous Materials t~at exceed their Reportable Concentration or Reportable Quantity by the greatest amount. 
If necessary, attach a list of additional Oil and Hazardous Material substances subject to reporting. 

Name and Quantities of Oils (0) and Hazardous Materials (HM) 
Released: Reportable Concentrations 

Exceeded, if Applicable 
(RCS-l, RCS-2. RCGW-1, RCGW-2) 

o or HM Released 

PABs (see Table 1) 

TPH (see Table 1) 

Lead (see Table 1) 

o HM 
(check one) 

CAS # 
(if known) 

Amount or 
Concentration 

Units 

o ~ ____________ ~R~C~S=-:-l ________ _ 

~ 0 _______________ -.:R"'C"'S_-l=-_____ _ 

o ~ _______________ ~R~C"'S.::.-l=-_____ _ 

o Check here if attaching names and addresses of owners of properties affected by the Release or Threat of Release. other than an owner 
who is submitting this Release Notification (required). 

Check here il altaching Licensed Site Professional (LSP) name and address (optional). 

You may write in names and addresses on the bottom of the second page of this form. 

Revised 
Do This Fonn 



tm."nt of Environmental Protect 
Cleanup 

BWSC-103 
HllrR"" of Waste 

~~:~i:~~t: NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION RETRACTION 

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0335 and 310 CMR 40.0371 (Subpart C) 

Name of 
Organization: 

Boston Redevelopment Authority 

Name of 
Contact 

Mr. Richard Mertens 

Street: 1 City Hall Plaza 

CilylTown: Boston 
----~----------------------------

Telephone: 617-722- 4:n o 

Title: Environmental Review Officer 

State: .:MA= ____ _ ZIP Code: 02201-1007 

617-742- 4464 

THREAT OF RELEASE: (check one) 

:;z: RP or PRP Specify QJ Owner C Operator 0 Generator 0 Transporter Other RP or PRP: ____________________ _ 

LJ Fiduciary, Secured lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 2) 

C Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way <as defined by M.G.L. c. 21 E. s. 5GJ) 

Specify 

I, Thomas N. 0' Brien • attest under the pains and penalties of pe~ury (i) that I have personally examined and 
familiar with the information contained in this submittal , Including any and all documents accompanyinQ thiS transmittal form, (ii) that, based on my 
inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal is, to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. true, accurate and complete, and (iii) that I am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legalty 
responsible for this submittal. lithe person or entity on whose behalf this submittal is made am/is aware that there are s;gnffica.nt penalties, 
induding, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully submitting false , inaccurate, or incomplete information. 

For: Boston Redave.lopment Authority 
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section E) 

Title: Director 

Date: --I~c.,~L6 __ ~'--· '·.,L,A'-.L.-:-f-/--------__ ---' ____ _ 

Enter address of the person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section E: 

Street: ------------------------------------
CilylTown: ________________________________________ __ State: ______ __ ZIP Code: ________________ __ 

Telephone: Ext. 

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT 

Revised 3/1/95 

INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, 
A REQUIRED DEADLINE. 

Licensed Site professional: 
Ik. Prasanta K_ Bhunia, Ph.D. 
Weston & Sanpson Dlgineers, Inc. 
5 Centennial Ikive 
PeabJdy, Massachusetts 01960 

L_S_P_ Number 2999 

(508) 532-1900 

Do 

THE DOCUMENT AS 
PEr~AL.I£t,D FOR MISSING 

r-:) r~®.Rn\f~ I .. 0 loS ,_9 !~~, \J ,.71 i ~ 
,I I " J <. f I I APR I A 1997 \l 
.\ DEP/~OmHE.AST 1II.~G 10 N 

\A'OOlIP" f " 'I)C':: 1 V.. ~ !.. .1 , . 1'1. . \' 1, ' ....... . ' . ,--------_.-.. ,~ 
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Benzo", 

TOTAL 
Ga.ol'no 
Kerosen 
M"o.. 'rits 
F,oIC 
F,eI , 

F,el' '''0< 

•• 0 

'"ene 

Ohrys 

ME' ALS 

Total BTEl 
TotalVOC 

, Total 

Mercurv, Total 
Selenl,m, Total 
Sliver, Total 

NO'" Not detected 
NA'" Not analyUd 
NS" No standard 
- .. Not applicable 

..,kg 
,g,kg 
,g,kg 
,g,kg 
,glkg 
'glkg 
'glkg 
,glkg 
,gikg 
,gikg ,,/kg 

mg/kg -
mglkg -
mg <g -
mg <II -
mg kg -
mg kg -

-
mg kg 500 

,g/kg 

'gikg 
,gikg 600,000 
,./kg sao,ooo 
'. kg 700 ,g kg 

'g kg 
'g kg 
'g kg 
'g kg 
'g kg 10 

molko 
maiko 

'0 
,100 

'0 
100 

mglkg 100 

mQlkg .. mil~grams per kilogram (parts per million) 
ug/kg .. micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion) 
• '" weathel'tld TPH 
•• PAHs present 

TABLE 1 

SOIL HEADSPACE SCREENING AND SAMPLING RESULTS 
BRAIEDIC PARCEL P-3 

NO 
NO 
NO 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 

NO 
NO 

10 

10 
NO 
NO 
NO 

Test Pit and Soli Boring Samples 

NO 
NO 
NO 

N 

NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

7,5 

57 

<4.2 
84 

NC 
NC 
NC 
NC 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 

NA 

NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NC 
NC 
NC 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

NA 

NO 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NO NO NO NO 
NO NO NO NO 
NO NO N NO 

IA 
IA 
IA 

~ 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NO 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

NA 

NO 
NO 

NO 150' NO 8.400-
NO NO NO NO 

NO 
sao 

NO NO NO NO 

~g ~5I." .. '±' j~~~:tJ~ NICO. 

121,00 ¥I­
I, 92,000 ~I-

1.0 :: NA 

:U,GO 500 NA 
550 NA 
610 NA 
ND NA 

13,000 190 NA 
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.... 'eston & Sampson Five Centennial Drlve 

.... , Peabody, Massachusetts 01 960-7965 
ENG I NEE R S, INC. Tel: (506) 532-1900 fax: (SOB) 977-0100 

.r--------------------------------------------

April 4, 1997 

Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 
Department of Environmental Protection 
10 Commerce Way 
Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 

Re: Release Notification Form 
Parcel P-3 
Tremont & Whittier Streets 

To whom it may concern: 

Environmental Consultants since 1899 

Boston Redevelopment Authority 
WSE Job Number 96230.G 

On behalf of our client, the Boston Redevelopment Authority (BRA), Weston & Sampson 
Engineers, Inc, (WSE) is pleased to submit the Release Notification Form (RNF) for the l20-day 
notification condition at the above referenced site, 

Please note that the Licensed Site Professional will be Dr, Prasanta K, Bhunia, Ph,D" Weston & 
Sampson Engineers, Inc" 5 Centennial Drive, Peabody, Massachusetts 01960, LS,P, Number 2999, 

If you have any questions,Please do not hesitate to contact this office at (508) 532-1900, 

Very truly yours, 

WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS, INC, 

~ 
Prasanta K, Bhunia, Ph,D" LS,P, 
Associate 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Paul Osborn, BRAlEDlC 
File 
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